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Phase I ESA – Site X 
Santa Clarita, California 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) performed by 
JHA Environmental, Inc. for Pacific Advanced Civil Engineering, Inc. (PACE) for the property 
designated by the City of Santa Clarita as “Site X”, Santa Clarita, California (Site). 

The objective of the Phase I ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions, historical 
recognized environmental conditions, and controlled recognized environmental conditions at the 
Site in accordance with the scope of work contained in the American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) Designation E 1527-13 that constitutes the standard for All Appropriate Inquiry 
and in accordance with JHA’s proposal dated May 16, 2018. 

A government database report of available federal, state, and county agency databases was 
prepared by Environmental Data Resources (EDR) of Milford, Connecticut, and was reviewed by 
JHA to identify government regulated properties having known recognized environmental 
conditions and potential environmental concerns within the vicinity of the Site. 

Based on the EDR database review, the Site is not identified in any of the environmental records 
databases searched for this report. The Site is not within 1.0 mile of a Federal Superfund property. 
Based on the information provided in the EDR database there is a low probability that the other 
listed properties have impacted the Site because of their regulatory status (case closed), their down- 
or cross-gradient locations and their distances from the Site. 

Based on the historical aerial photographs, the Site was utilized for row crop agriculture between 
approximately 1900 and 1969. Chemicals such as pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizer would likely 
have been utilized during the Site’s historical row crop agriculture use, although information 
regarding use, storage, and application rates was not available. Application of agricultural 
chemicals for their intended use is not considered to be a release; therefore, any residual would not 
be considered a REC. The Site has not been utilized for agricultural use since 1969. 

Based on the aerial photographs the Site has remained vacant since at least 1969. 

No environmental liens or other activity and use limitations (AULs) were found for the Site. 

There are no listings for the Site in the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Health Hazardous 
Materials Division active and inactive Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) program 
records or Site Mitigation Unit (SMU) case records. 

There are no listings related to underground storage tanks, stormwater or industrial waste for the 
Site in the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works Underground Storage Tank (UST) 
Program records. 

The Site reconnaissance revealed no evidence of RECs on the Site. 

Since the relatively recent moving of the railroad immediately adjacent to the south of the Site and 
the approximate 25 foot easement on the north side of the track, it is unlikely that the railroad has 
had an environmental impact on the Site. 

No recognized environmental conditions were observed on the adjacent properties from the Site 
boundaries or from the public right-of-way. No wetlands or wetland-type vegetation were observed 
at the Site. 

Based on the information reviewed and summarized in this report, it is JHA's professional opinion 
that this assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, as defined by the ASTM Designation 
E1527-13, at the Site.  
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Phase I ESA – Site X 
Santa Clarita, California 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report provides the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) performed by 
JHA Environmental, Inc. (JHA) for the property designated by the City of Santa Clarita as “Site 
X”, Santa Clarita, California (Site). The Site is comprised of approximately 23 acres and is 
bounded to the north by the intermittent west-northwest flowing Santa Clara River, to the east by 
a mobile home park, to the south by the Southern Pacific Railroad and to the west by the steeply 
embanked Whites Canyon Road (Figures 1 and 2). The Site has no physical address and is 
currently vacant land. Assessor Parcel Number (APN) is 2836-002-922.  

The objective of the Phase I ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs), 
historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs), and controlled recognized 
environmental conditions (CRECs) at the Site in accordance with the scope of work contained in 
the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Designation E 1527-13 that constitutes 
the standard for All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI). As defined in ASTM Designation E1527-13, RECs 
include "the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, 
or at a property: (1) due to a release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release 
to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions”. HRECs 
include “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without 
subjecting the property to any required controls”. CRECs include “a recognized environmental 
condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances 
or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required 
controls.” 

This ESA was performed in accordance with the scope of work provided in JHA’s proposal and 
with the ASTM E 1527-13 scope of work for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments. In general, 
the assessment included a review of reasonably ascertainable current federal, state and county 
databases of known and potential environmentally impacted properties, a review of available 
city/county records, a review of available historical aerial photographs and historical maps, a 
review of an environmental lien search report, a Site reconnaissance to observe present conditions 
and an interview with a person familiar with the Site. Prior Site uses have been identified and are 
discussed in later sections of this report. 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional (EP) as defined in 40 CFR Part 312.10. I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the All Appropriate 
Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

The Site is comprised of approximately 23 acres and is bounded to the north by the intermittent 
west-northwest flowing Santa Clara River, to the east by a mobile home park, to the south by the 
Southern Pacific Railroad and to the west by the steeply embanked Whites Canyon Road (Figures 
1 and 2). The Site Assessor Parcel Number (APN) is 2836-002-922. 

Historically, the Site has remained vacant since approximately 1969. A Quit Claim Deed was 
executed in 2016 transferring ownership of the Site from the County of Los Angeles to the City of 
Santa Clarita. 

2.1 Physiographic Description 

The Site is located in the southeast portion of Section 20, Township 4 North and Range 15 West, 
San Bernardino Baseline and Meridian (USGS, 1995; 7.5-Minute, Newhall, California 
Quadrangle). The elevation of the Site is approximately 1,382 feet above mean sea level (msl). 
The surface topography of the Site is generally flat, though the topography within the Site vicinity 
slopes gently to the west-northwest at a gradient of approximately 0.011 feet per foot. The Site lies 
within the Santa Clara River watershed. The Santa Clara River is immediately adjacent to the north 
of the Site. 

2.2 Geology/Hydrogeology  

The Site is located in the central portion of the Transverse Ranges geomorphic province of 
Southern California. Locally, the Site is situated on the north side of the Santa Clara River valley 
and is underlain by approximately 100 feet of Holocene alluvial deposits consisting of poorly 
sorted sands and gravels, and clay, with cobbles and boulders. Beneath the alluvium is 
approximately 100 feet of Pleistocene age terrace deposits consisting of crudely stratified, poorly 
consolidated, weakly cemented gravels, sands and silts. Beneath the terrace deposits is the late 
Pliocene age Saugus Formation consisting of approximately 8,500 feet of poorly-sorted and 
consolidated sandstones, siltstones and conglomerates. The San Gabriel Mountains flank the valley 
several miles to the northeast and the Santa Susana Mountains flank the valley to the southwest. 

The Site is located in the East Sub-basin of the Santa Clara River Valley Groundwater Basin. There 
are two aquifer systems in the basin: 1) the alluvium generally underlying the Santa Clara River 
and tributaries, and 2) the Saugus Formation that underlies much of the entire Upper Santa Clara 
River area. 

There is no municipal water supplied to the Site. There are no public supply water wells located 
within a one-mile radius of the Site according to the Environmental Data Resources (EDR) Radius 
Map Report (Appendix A). According to information obtained from the Los Angeles County 
Department of Public Works Hydrologic Records Section actively monitored groundwater wells 
located within a one-mile radius of the Site are as follows:  
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Well ID 
Last Measure 

Date 

Depth to 
Water  
(feet) 

Groundwater 
Elevation 

(feet above msl) 

Approximate 
Distance and 

Direction 
From Site  

(feet) 

7139E 6/1/12 85 1,287 0 

7139F 6/1/12 85 1,290 0 

7139G 11/1/12 81 1,299 0 

7148K 11/1/12 93 1,342 4,100 northeast 

A review of the State Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker database shows no active clean-
up site groundwater monitoring wells within one-mile of the Site. Based on general topography 
and relation to the Santa Clarita River it is estimated that the groundwater flow direction is to the 
west-northwest. 

Surficial soils at the Site, according to the EDR Radius Map Report (Appendix A), are identified 
as Hydrologic Class B – Moderate infiltration rates. Soils are moderately well-drained coarse 
textures with the soil component name Cortina with sandy loam texture, at the Site. 

The majority of the Site is located within a 100-year flood zone and the southeast portion of the 
Site is located within a 500-year flood zone according to the EDR Radius Map Report (Appendix 
A).  



 
 
 
 

 
 

- 4 - 

Phase I ESA – Site X 
Santa Clarita, California 

3.0 INVESTIGATION METHODOLOGY AND FINDINGS 

JHA reviewed available reports, maps, photographs, databases, and permits regarding the history 
and development of the Site, and performed a reconnaissance of the Site and Site vicinity. 

3.1 Federal and State Database Review 

A government database report of available federal, state, and county agency databases was 
prepared by EDR of Milford, Connecticut, and was reviewed to identify government-regulated 
properties having known recognized environmental conditions and potential environmental 
concerns within the vicinity of the Site. The radii of investigation for the Federal and State agency 
lists were selected in accordance with the ASTM Standards. The government databases reviewed 
are described in detail in the EDR report. Also included in the EDR report are maps illustrating 
the location of the Site relative to the listed properties. 

The 2018 Office of the Assessor, County of Los Angeles, Property Tax Map of the Site provided 
by EDR (Appendix B) indicates the Site is included in the City of Santa Clarita, Block 2836, and 
is identified as APN 2836-002-922. 

There are no building permit records for the Site according to the EDR Building Permit Report 
(Appendix C). 

A summary of properties that could not be mapped by EDR, but were identified as being 
potentially within the Site vicinity (orphan properties), are also included in the EDR report. 

Based on the database review and as shown below, the Site is not identified on any of the databases 
searched by EDR. The Site is not within one-mile of a Federal Superfund property. 

The pertinent findings of the government database review are summarized in the following table: 

Property Address 
Distance 

(mi) 
Databases Findings 

Texaco/Equilon #61-1 
18802 Via 
Princessa 

0.247 UST UST quantity not reported 

Shell Service Station 
18802 Via 
Princessa 

0.259 LUST, FINDS, ECHO LUST site, case closed 

CAL Recycling 
19318 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.276 SWRCY recycling center 

Unocal #4257 
26909 Sierra 

Highway 
0.292 

LUST, HIST 
CORTESE 

LUST site, case closed 

Carriage Trade Cleaners 
19324 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.325 

RCRA-SQG, 
ENVIROSTOR, 

FINDS, ECHO, LOS 
ANGELES CO. HMS, 

LA CO. SITE 
MITAGATION 

small quantity hazardous 
waste generator, site 

evaluation, abated date 
7/16/07, no action since 

abatement 

Texaco 
27125 Sierra 

Highway 
0.334 

LUST, HIST 
CORTESE 

LUST site, case closed 

Sierra Recycling 
27125 Sierra 

Highway 
0.334 

AST, SWRCY, HIST 
UST 

permitted AST, recycling 
center, historic UST, 

associated with listing above 

Texaco 
27125 Sierra 

Highway 
0.334 LUST 

LUST site, case closed, 
associated with listing above 

Chevron Station No. 
94490 

19266 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.341 
LUST, RCRA 

NonGen/NLR, FINDS, 
ECHO 

LUST site, RCRA non-
generator 
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Property Address 
Distance 

(mi) 
Databases Findings 

Chevron #9-4490 
19266 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.341 HIST CORTESE 
historic CORTESE, 

associated with listing above 

94490 
19266 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.341 LUST, HIST UST 
LUST site, case closed, 

associated with listing above 

Exxon #7-7915 
19301 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.359 HIST CORTESE historic CORTESE 

Exxon #7-7915 
19301 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.359 LUST, SWEEPS UST 
LUST site, case closed, 

associated with listing above 

USA Gasoline Station 
19443 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.359 LUST LUST site, case closed 

USA Gasoline Station 
19443 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.359 HIST CORTESE 
historic CORTESE, 

associated with listing above 

Leon Thompson 
19223 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.359 LUST, HIST UST LUST site, case closed 

Texaco 
18727 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.473 HIST CORTESE historic CORTESE 

Texaco 
18727 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.473 LUST 
LUST site, case closed, 

associated with listing above 

Texaco Service Station 
18727 Soledad 
Canyon Road 

0.473 LUST 
LUST site, associated with 

listing above 

Soledad Cleaners 
18344 1/2 Soledad 

Canyon Road 
0.902 

ENVIROSTOR, LA 
CO. SITE 

MITAGATION 

site evaluation, abated date 
2/23/05, no action since 

abatement 
     Notes: 

UST – Active Underground Storage Tank (UST) Facilities 
LUST – Leaking UST 
FINDS – Facility Index System 
ECHO – Enforcement & Compliance History Information 
SWRCY – Recycler Database 
HIST CORTESE - Historic Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List 
RCRA-SQG – Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Small Quantity Generator 
ENVIROSTOR – Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) EnviroStor Database 
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS – Los Angeles County Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites 
LA CO SITE MITIGATION – County of Los Angeles Site Mitigation List 
AST – Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank (AST) Facilities 
HIST UST – Historic UST Facilities 
RCRA NonGen/NLR – RCRA Non Generators/No Longer Regulated 
SWEEPS UST - Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System UST Listing 

Two of the above listed properties are dry cleaner sites under evaluation by the Los Angeles 
County Fire Department, Site Mitigation Unit and the California Department of Toxic Substances 
Control (DTSC). Carriage Trade Cleaners is approximately three tenths of a mile north-northwest 
of the Site and Soledad Cleaners is approximately nine tenths of a mile east-northeast of the Site, 
both of which are on the north side (opposite side) of the Santa Clara River in relation to the Site. 
According to the EDR search, both sites have been abated and no regulatory action has been taken 
since July 2007 at the Carriage Trade Cleaners site and since February 2005 at the Soledad 
Cleaners site. While these properties are listed, they are not considered RECs due to the distance 
and cross-gradient of the anticipated regional direction of groundwater flow relative to the Site. 

One of the above properties, in the above EDR search, is listed as a recycling center which is not 
under investigation for spills or leaks into the environment. 

Of the properties listed in the above EDR search with historic or active underground storage tanks 
(USTs) all are either not listed as sites that are under investigation for spills or leaks into the 
environment; or if a leak occurred (LUST), the investigation is complete and the case is closed. A 
search completed within a one-mile radius of the Site on the SWRCB GeoTracker database 
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indicated four additional LUST or cleanup program sites that were not listed in the EDR search. 
All of these additional sites are listed as investigation complete/case closed.  

3.2 Oil and Gas Development 

The California Department of Conservation Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources 
Online Mapping System was reviewed to assess the presence of known active or abandoned oil 
and gas wells within the Site vicinity. Based on the review, the Site was not identified within the 
designated boundaries of any oil or gas field. There is an active oil and gas field approximately 
one half mile south of the Site. Eleven plugged and abandoned oil/gas well locations were 
identified within a one-mile radius of the Site. 

3.3 Agency Records Review 

JHA reviewed records provided by the City of Santa Clarita, the Los Angeles County Department 
of Public Works Underground Tanks Unit, and the Los Angeles County Fire Department 
Hazardous Materials Division for information concerning the Site. 

3.3.1 City of Santa Clarita 

JHA submitted a public records request for the APN associated with the Site which yielded no 
information. 

3.3.2 County of Los Angeles Fire Department Health Hazardous Materials Division 

There are no listings for the Site in the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Health Hazardous 
Materials Division active and inactive Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) program 
records or Site Mitigation Unit (SMU) case records. 

3.3.3 Los Angeles County Department of Public Works UST Program 

There are no listings related to underground storage tanks, stormwater or industrial waste for the 
Site in the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works Underground Storage Tank (UST) 
Program records. 

3.4 Sanborn Maps, Topographic Maps, and Aerial Photograph Review 

The Sanborn Library, LLC collection was searched for the Site and fire insurance maps covering 
the target property were not found (Appendix D). 

Copies of historical topographic maps for the years 1900, 1929/1932, 1940, 1942, 1945, 1947, 
1960, 1974, 1988, 1994, 1995 and 2012 available through EDR, were reviewed by JHA for 
historical land use identification (Appendix E). Based on the review of available topographic maps, 
the historical development of the Site and vicinity was evaluated and is summarized below: 

The 1900 topographic map (Fernando and San Fernando, 15-minute Quadrangles, 
1:62500) shows the Santa Clara River to the north, the Southern Pacific Railroad to the 
south and a road adjacent to the east boundary of the Site. There two structures are shown 
on the Site: one is in the southeastern portion of the Site along the road; and the other is 
located in the west-central portion of the Site. The surrounding Site vicinity is largely 
undeveloped. 

The 1929/1932 topographic map (Humphreys and Sylmar, 7.5-minute Quadrangles, 
1:24000) shows a drainage flowing north to south across the Site in the western portion of 
the Site. The road that bounds the east portion of the Site is unimproved. No structures are 
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shown on the Site. There are more roads to the north and south of the Site, but the vicinity 
remains undeveloped. 

The 1940 topographic map (San Fernando, 15-minute Quadrangle, 1:62500) shows very 
little change to the Site and Site vicinity. There are more structures present to the north and 
south of the Site. 

The 1942 topographic map (Humphreys and Sylmar, 7.5-minute Quadrangles, 1:24000) 
shows no change to the Site and Site vicinity. 

The 1945 and 1947 topographic maps (San Fernando, 15-minute Quadrangle, 1:62500) 
shows no change to the Site and Site vicinity. 

The 1960 topographic map (Mint Canyon, 7.5-minute Quadrangle, 1:24000) shows no 
change to the Site and Site vicinity. 

The 1974 topographic map (Mint Canyon, 7.5-minute Quadrangle, 1:24000) shows the 
mobile home park immediately adjacent to the east of the Site. There is new development 
to the north and south of the Site. 

The 1988 and 1994 topographic maps (Mint Canyon, 7.5-minute Quadrangle, 1:24000) 
shows more development to the north, south and northwest. There is no longer an 
unimproved road to the east of the Site.  

The 1995 topographic map (Mint Canyon, 7.5-minute Quadrangle, 1:24000) shows more 
development surrounding the Site. The Southern Pacific Railroad track has been moved to 
immediately adjacent to the southern portion of the Site. Whites Canyon Road now extends 
across the Santa Clara River and abuts the western tip of the Site.  

The 2012 topographic map (Mint Canyon, 7.5-minute Quadrangle, 1:24000) shows less 
detail in general than the 1995 topographic map. 

Copies of aerial photographs covering the Site for the years 1928, 1940, 1947, 1952, 1969, 1970, 
1972, 1983, 1989, 1994, 2002, 2005, 2009, 2012 and 2016 available through EDR, were reviewed 
by JHA for historical land use identification (Appendix F). Based on the review of available aerial 
photographs, the historical development of the Site and vicinity was evaluated and is summarized 
below: 

Note: Seasonal vegetation and photographs with poor resolution might hinder viewing individual 
Site features 

The 1928 (USGS) aerial photograph (1”=500’) shows a building in the south-central 
portion of the Site surrounded by row crop agriculture (farm). The drainage and 
unimproved road as described above (1929/1932 topographic map) to the west of the farm 
and bounding the east portion of the Site, respectively. The Southern Pacific Railroad is to 
the south and the Santa Clara River is to the north of the Site. The land to the north, east 
and south of the Site has been graded for what appears to be farmland/row crow agriculture. 

The 1940 (USDA) aerial photograph (1”=500’) shows that the south central and 
southwestern portions of the Site have been graded. The land surrounding the Site remains 
farmland/row crow agriculture. 
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The 1947 (USGS) and 1952 (USDA) aerial photographs (1”=500’) shows that the majority 
of the Site being utilized for row crop agriculture. The land surrounding the Site remains 
farmland/row crow agriculture. 

The 1969 (USGS) aerial photograph (1”=500’) shows the mobile home park to the east of 
the Site under construction. New residential neighborhoods are now present across the 
Santa Clara River to the north. To the south beyond the Southern Pacific Railroad is the 
Friendly Valley Golf Course and new residential neighborhoods. The Site is now vacant 
land. 

The 1970 (USGS), 1972 (USGS), and 1983 (USGS) aerial photographs (1”=500’) shows 
very little change to the Site and immediate Site vicinity. There is new commercial 
development to the north across the Santa Clara River. 

The 1989 (USDA) aerial photograph (1”=500’) shows very little change to the Site and 
immediate Site vicinity. The Whites Canyon Road Bridge across the Santa Clara River is 
under construction. 

The 1994 (USGS/DOQQ) aerial photograph (1”=500’) shows the Site as graded west of 
the drainage with the completion of the Whites Canyon Road Bridge that now abuts the 
western tip of the Site. East of the drainage remains vacant. The Southern Pacific Railroad 
track has been moved to immediately adjacent to the southern portion of the Site. To the 
south of the new track is the new Via Princessa Metrolink Station and parking lot. 

The 2002 (USDA), 2005 (USDA/NAIP), 2009 (USDA/NAIP), 2012 (USDA/NAIP), and 
2016 (USDA/NAIP) aerial photographs show the Site remains vacant land with very little 
change to the developed land surrounding the Site. 

Based on the topographic maps, the Site was mostly undeveloped land from at least 1900. Based 
on the historic aerial photographs, the Site was utilized for farmland/row crop agriculture until at 
least 1969. As confirmed by the aerial photographs, the Site has remained vacant land since 1969. 

In general, no unusual features, such as pits, excavations, or significant fills were observed on the 
topographic maps or the aerial photographs in the Site vicinity. 

Based on the historical aerial photographs, the Site was utilized for row crop agriculture between 
approximately 1900 and 1969. Chemicals such as pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizer would likely 
have been utilized during the Site’s historical row crop agriculture use, although information 
regarding use, storage, and application rates was not available. Application of agricultural 
chemicals for their intended use is not considered to be a release; therefore, any residual would not 
be considered a REC. The Site has not been utilized for agricultural use since 1969. 

3.5 City Directory Abstract 

A City Directory abstract prepared by EDR (Appendix G) was reviewed for the Site. Since the Site 
has no physical address the Site was not listed in the City Directory abstract. The City directories 
show adjacent properties to include private residences, businesses and schools. 

3.6 Environmental Lien Search Report 

An Environmental Lien Search Report provided by EDR, was reviewed by JHA. The title for Site 
APN 2836-002-922 is vested in the City of Santa Clarita as received from the County of Los 
Angeles in a Quit Claim Deed executed on December 20, 2016 and recorded on April 27, 2017. 
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There are no environmental liens or Other Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) listed in the EDR 
report for the Site. A copy of the Environmental Lien Search Report is provided as Appendix H. 

3.7 Site Reconnaissance 

JHA performed a Site reconnaissance on July 13, 2018. The Site remains vacant as described in 
Section 3.4. Unattended low lying grass, shrubs and a few small trees cover the Site. The drainage 
swale extends north towards the Santa Clara River from a controlled diversion pipe immediately 
north of the railroad track in the south-central portion of the Site. There are no public utilities 
supplied to the Site. According to information obtained from the Los Angeles County Department 
of Public Works Hydrologic Records Section there are three groundwater wells (last monitored in 
2012) located on Site (7139E, 7139F and 7139G), though the wells were not observed during the 
Site reconnaissance. Overall the Site was environmentally unremarkable. Photographs taken 
during the Site Reconnaissance showing the current Site and vicinity are provided in Appendix I. 

3.8 Adjacent Property Reconnaissance 

Adjacent properties in the immediate Site vicinity were observed by JHA for evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions. The intermittent west-northwest flowing Santa Clara River 
bounds the northern extent of the Site; immediately east of the Site is a mobile home park; the 
Southern Pacific Railroad bounds the southern portion of the Site; and the steeply embanked 
Whites Canyon Road bounds the western extent of the Site. 

Since the relatively recent moving of the railroad immediately adjacent to the Site (after 1989 and 
prior to 1994) and the approximate 25 foot easement on the north side of the track, it is unlikely 
that the railroad has had an environmental impact on the Site. 

Overall, no recognized environmental conditions were observed on the adjacent properties from 
the boundary of the Site or from the public right-of-way.  
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Phase I ESA – Site X 
Santa Clarita, California 

4.0 SUMMARY OF NON-ASTM ISSUES 

4.1 Asbestos 

The evaluation of asbestos containing materials (ACMs) in buildings is excluded from ASTM 
E1527-13, though the presence of ACMs can be of environmental concern if present. Since there 
are no man-made buildings at the Site, the presence of ACMs is unlikely. 

4.2 Mold and Legionella Bacteria 

The evaluation of mold and legionella in building materials is excluded from ASTM E1527-13, 
though the presence of mold and legionella can be of environmental concern if present. Since there 
are no man-made buildings at the Site, the presence of mold and legionella is unlikely. 

4.3 Lead-Based Paint  

The evaluation of lead-based paint (LBP) in building materials is excluded from ASTM E1527-
13, though the presence of LBP can be of environmental concern if present. Since there are no 
man-made buildings at the Site, the presence of LBP is unlikely. 

4.4 Lead in Drinking Water  

There is no municipal water supplied to the Site, therefore there is no risk of lead in drinking water. 

4.5 Radon  

Radon is a colorless, tasteless, radioactive gas that has been linked to a possible increased risk of 
lung cancer. According to the EPA, exposure to 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (pCi/L) of radon gas 
on a regular basis increases the risk of lung cancer. The EPA has recommended a maximum indoor 
residential radon exposure limit 4.0 pCi/L.  

According to the U.S. EPA Map of Radon Zones and the EDR Radius Map Report GeoCheck 
Physical Setting Source Map Findings, the Site is located in Radon Zone 2, where median indoor 
radon concentrations are between 2.0 - 4.0 pCi/L. Based on the EPA map data, there are moderate 
levels of radon in the area. The only true way to determine the presence of radon is through non-
destructive testing, which was not part of this Phase I ESA.  
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Phase I ESA – Site X 
Santa Clarita, California 

5.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

The following is a summary of the findings of this Phase I ESA report: 

 The Site is not within 1.0 mile of a Federal Superfund property. 
 Based on the database review, there is a low probability that the other listed properties have 

impacted the Site because of their regulatory status (case closed), their down- or cross-
gradient locations and/or their distances from the Site. 

 Based on the historical aerial photographs, the Site was utilized for row crop agriculture 
between approximately 1900 and 1969. Chemicals such as pesticides, herbicides, and 
fertilizer would likely have been utilized during the Site’s historical row crop agriculture 
use, although information regarding use, storage, and application rates was not available. 
Application of agricultural chemicals for their intended use is not considered to be a 
release; therefore, any residual would not be considered a REC. The Site has not been 
utilized for agricultural use since 1969. 

 Based on the aerial photographs the Site has remained vacant since at least 1969. 
 No environmental liens or other activity and use limitations (AULs) were found for the 

Site. 
 There are no listings for the Site in the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Health 

Hazardous Materials Division active and inactive Certified Unified Program Agency 
(CUPA) program records or Site Mitigation Unit (SMU) case records. 

 There are no listings related to underground storage tanks, stormwater or industrial waste 
for the Site in the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works Underground Storage 
Tank (UST) Program records. 

 The Site reconnaissance revealed no evidence of RECs on the Site. 
 Since the relatively recent moving of the railroad, immediately adjacent to the south of the 

Site and the approximate 25 foot easement on the north side of the track, it is unlikely that 
the railroad has had an environmental impact on the Site. 

 No recognized environmental conditions were observed on the adjacent properties from 
the Site boundaries or from the public right-of-way.  

 No wetlands or wetland-type vegetation were observed at the Site. 

Based on the information reviewed and summarized in this report, it is JHA's professional opinion 
that this assessment revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions, as defined, at 
the Site.  
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Phase I ESA – Site X 
Santa Clarita, California 

6.0 LIMITATIONS 

This report has been prepared by JHA Environmental, Inc. (JHA) for Pacific Advanced Civil 
Engineering, Inc. (PACE) as a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the property 
designated by the City of Santa Clarita as “Site X”, Santa Clarita, California (Site). 

Inferences with respect to potential subsurface contamination are based on a review of readily 
available government and historical records, and Site reconnaissance. The findings and 
interpretations in this report have been developed based on a review of existing information 
pertaining to the Site. It should be recognized that subsurface contamination can vary laterally and 
vertically below a given site. 

The Curriculum Vitae of the Environmental Professional who prepared this report is provided in 
Appendix J. 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NOT REPORTED
CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351

COORDINATES

34.4105670 - 34˚ 24’ 38.04’’Latitude (North): 
118.4727730 - 118˚ 28’ 21.98’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
364641.9UTM X (Meters): 
3808467.8UTM Y (Meters): 
1382 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5636825 MINT CANYON, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140514Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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20 SOLEDAD CLEANERS 18344 1/2 SOLEDAD CA ENVIROSTOR, LA Co. Site Mitigation Higher 4760, 0.902, ENE

E19 TEXACO SERVICE STATI 18727 SOLEDAD CANYON LUST Higher 2499, 0.473, ENE

E18 TEXACO 18727 SOLEDAD CANYON LUST Higher 2499, 0.473, ENE

E17 TEXACO 18727 SOLEDAD CNYN HIST CORTESE Higher 2499, 0.473, ENE

D16 LEON THOMPSON 19223 SOLEDAD CANYON LUST, HIST UST Lower 1897, 0.359, North

C15 USA GASOLINE STATION 19443 SOLEDAD CNYN HIST CORTESE Lower 1895, 0.359, NNW

C14 USA GASOLINE STATION 19443 SOLEDAD CANYON LUST Lower 1895, 0.359, NNW

D13 EXXON #7-7915 19301 SOLEDAD CANYON LUST, SWEEPS UST Lower 1893, 0.359, North

D12 EXXON #7-7915 19301 SOLEDAD CNYN HIST CORTESE Lower 1893, 0.359, North

C11 94490 19266 SOLEDAD CANYON LUST, HIST UST Lower 1801, 0.341, NNW

C10 CHEVRON #9-4490 19266 SOLEDAD CNYN HIST CORTESE Lower 1801, 0.341, NNW

C9 CHEVRON STA NO 94490 19266 SOLEDAD CANYON LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1801, 0.341, NNW

B8 TEXACO 27125 SIERRA HWY LUST Higher 1765, 0.334, ESE

B7 SIERRA RECYCLING 27125 SIERRA HWY #32 AST, SWRCY, HIST UST Higher 1765, 0.334, ESE

B6 TEXACO 27125 SIERRA LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1765, 0.334, ESE

5 CARRIAGE TRADE CLEAN 19324 SOLEDAD CYN RD RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, FINDS, ECHO, LOS ANGELES CO....Lower 1714, 0.325, North

4 UNOCAL #4257 26909 SIERRA HWY LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1540, 0.292, SE

3 CAL RECYCLING 19318 SOLEDAD CANYON SWRCY Lower 1456, 0.276, North

A2 SHELL SERVICE STATIO 18802 VIA PRINCESSA LUST, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1366, 0.259, SE

A1 TEXACO/EQUILON #61-1 18802 VIA PRINCESSA UST Higher 1305, 0.247, SE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
NOT REPORTED
CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

AOCONCERN San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
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SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CERS HAZ WASTE CERS HAZ WASTE

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
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INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
ICE ICE
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS HMS: Street Number List
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
LA Co. Site Mitigation Site Mitigation List
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
CERS CERS
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
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RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/30/2018 has revealed that there are
     2 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SOLEDAD CLEANERS   18344 1/2 SOLEDAD CA ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.902 mi.) 20 48
Facility Id: 19720041
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CARRIAGE TRADE CLEAN   19324 SOLEDAD CYN RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) 5 14
Facility Id: 70000070
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 11 LUST sites within
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     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELL SERVICE STATIO   18802 VIA PRINCESSA SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) A2 8
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603759614

     UNOCAL #4257   26909 SIERRA HWY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.292 mi.) 4 11
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: I-10020
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603703557
Global ID: T0603703557

     TEXACO   27125 SIERRA ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) B6 17
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603703171

     TEXACO   27125 SIERRA HWY ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) B8 20
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility Id: I-06125
Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0603703171

     TEXACO   18727 SOLEDAD CANYON ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) E18 38
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: I-09059
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603771771
Global Id: T0603703336
Global ID: T0603703336

     TEXACO SERVICE STATI   18727 SOLEDAD CANYON ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) E19 47
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility Id: I-09059A
Status: Pollution Characterization
Global ID: T0603771771

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON STA NO 94490   19266 SOLEDAD CANYON NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) C9 21
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility Id: R-10661
Status: Leak being confirmed
Global ID: T0603704950

     94490   19266 SOLEDAD CANYON NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) C11 25
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603704950

     EXXON #7-7915   19301 SOLEDAD CANYON N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) D13 28
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: I-05970
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603703144
Global ID: T0603703144

     USA GASOLINE STATION   19443 SOLEDAD CANYON NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) C14 33
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: R-11121
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603705021
Global ID: T0603705021

     LEON THOMPSON   19223 SOLEDAD CANYON N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) D16 36
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603768449

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site  within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TEXACO/EQUILON #61-1   18802 VIA PRINCESSA SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) A1 8
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Facility Id: 26123

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/12/2018 has revealed that there are 2
     SWRCY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SIERRA RECYCLING   27125 SIERRA HWY #32 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) B7 18
Cert Id: RC246331.001

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAL RECYCLING   19318 SOLEDAD CANYON N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) 3 10
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Cert Id: RC192912.001

Other Ascertainable Records

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 6 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNOCAL #4257   26909 SIERRA HWY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.292 mi.) 4 11
Reg Id: I-10020

     TEXACO   27125 SIERRA ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) B6 17
Reg Id: I-06125

     TEXACO   18727 SOLEDAD CNYN ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) E17 38
Reg Id: I-09059

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON #9-4490   19266 SOLEDAD CNYN NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) C10 25
Reg Id: R-10661

     EXXON #7-7915   19301 SOLEDAD CNYN N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) D12 28
Reg Id: I-05970

     USA GASOLINE STATION   19443 SOLEDAD CNYN NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) C15 36
Reg Id: R-11121
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 5 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

CANYON PARK CLEANERS  DRYCLEANERS
BILL SMALLS MUD SUMP  SWF/LF
NEELYS MUD SUMP  SWF/LF
SHELL SERVICE STATION  LUST
SOLEDAD CANYON PROPERTY  ENVIROSTOR

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2zAI1xza89Id9Xx61Tae2j9a2edX2OXR1d6P8DTf2wA91izW7oIx1uxG7PaJ3h9d7Jdy2aXO9m6h22A32Dzd2ZIV6jx24La65j9H6Ydi83Xp2X6e1HTD0ke17cjQ2ZaVtGef2VAS2Vzb1jIJTVxt2Qac3m9c2GdL8RXa1q6E1TTW2ve93QjL6GaZ1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2zAI1xza89Id9Xx61Tae2j9a2edX2OXR1d6P8DTf2wA91izW7oIx1uxG7PaJ3h9d7Jdy2aXO9m6h22A32Dzd2ZIV6jx24La65j9H6Ydi83Xp2X6e1HTD0ke17cjQ2ZaVtGef2VAS2Vzb1jIJTVxt2Qac2m9c2GdL1RXa8q6E6TTW8ve9AQjL2GaZ1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2zAI1xza89Id9Xx61Tae2j9a2edX2OXR1d6P8DTf2wA91izW7oIx1uxG7PaJ3h9d7Jdy2aXO9m6h22A32Dzd2ZIV6jx24La65j9H6Ydi83Xp2X6e1HTD0ke17cjQ2ZaVtGef2VAS2Vzb1jIJTVxt2Qac2m9c2GdL1RXa8q6E7TTW1ve93QjL2GaZ1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2zAI1xza89Id9Xx61Tae2j9a2edX2OXR1d6P8DTf2wA91izW7oIx1uxG7PaJ3h9d7Jdy2aXO9m6h22A32Dzd2ZIV6jx24La65j9H6Ydi83Xp2X6e1HTD0ke17cjQ2ZaVtGef2VAS2Vzb1jIJTVxt2Qac1m9c7GdL2RXa2q6E7TTW4ve92QjL3GaZ1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2zAI1xza89Id9Xx61Tae2j9a2edX2OXR1d6P8DTf2wA91izW7oIx1uxG7PaJ3h9d7Jdy2aXO9m6h22A32Dzd2ZIV6jx24La65j9H6Ydi83Xp2X6e1HTD0ke17cjQ2ZaVtGef2VAS2Vzb1jIJTVxt2Qac1m9c7GdL7RXa7q6E6TTW7ve93QjL9GaZ1
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N Target Property 

• Sites at elevations higher than 
or equal to the target property 

• Sites at elevations lower than 
the target property 

.1 Manufactured Gas Plants 

[:] National Priority List Sites 

[2J Dept. Defense Sites 

SITE NAME: 
ADDRESS: 

LAT/LONG: 

SiteX 
Not Reported 
Canyon Country CA 91351 
34.410567 / 118.472773 

OVERVIEW MAP - 5345710.61 S 

0 1/4 

D Indian Reservations BIA 

N Power transmission lines 

~ 100-year flood zone 

~ 500-year flood zone 

D National Wetland Inventory 

D State Wetlands 

1/2 

D Upgradient Area 

Ill Areas of Concern 

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to 
display and/or hide map information. The 
legend includes only those icons for the 
default map view. 

CLIENT: Jacob & Hefner Associates 
CONTACT: Stacie Aichner 
INQUIRY#: 5345710.61s 
DATE: June 26, 2018 8:05 pm 

Copyright © 2018 EDR, Inc. © 2015 Tom Tom Rel. 2015. 
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     1      1      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   11  NR   NR     11      0    0 0.500LUST

TC5345710.61s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS

TC5345710.61s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings

TC5345710.61s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    6  NR   NR      6      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LA Co. Site Mitigation
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   22    0    1   20    1    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    -118.4645042Longitude:
                    34.4068787Latitude:
                    LOS ANGELES COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    26123Facility ID:

UST:

1305 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.247 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1435 ft.

1/8-1/4 CYN COUNTRY, CA  91351
SE 18802 VIA PRINCESSA    N/A
A1 USTTEXACO/EQUILON #61-106-2065 U004049469

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         10/30/2002Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         wtong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         WEIXING TONGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         LAURA GAJDOSContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              17293-026123Local Case Number:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              R-26123RB Case Number:
                              WXTCase Worker:
                              07/14/2004Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.465325Longitude:
                              34.405918Latitude:
                              T0603759614Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603759614Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

1366 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.259 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1438 ft.

1/4-1/2 ECHOSANTA CLARITA, CA  91355
SE FINDS18802 VIA PRINCESSA    N/A
A2 LUSTSHELL SERVICE STATION 1008152767
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         10/30/2002Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

LUST:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         Other (Use Description Field)Action:
                         10/30/2002Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         10/30/2002Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         07/14/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         04/21/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/20/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         10/31/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/25/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1008152767
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110018963923DFR URL:
                                   110018963923Registry ID:
                                   1008152767Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110018963923Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         07/14/2004Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         09/25/2003Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0603759614Global Id:

                         10/30/2002Status Date:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1008152767

                              NRural:
                              NGrand Father:
                              (818) 523-8778Phone Number:
                              alex@gerecycling.comEmail:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              91344Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              Granada HillsMailing City:
                              10705 White Oak AveMailing Address:
                              RC192912.001Cert Id:
                              192912Reg Id:

SWRCY:

1456 ft.
0.276 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1372 ft.

1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
North 19318 SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
3 SWRCYCAL RECYCLING S110071933

TC5345710.61s   Page 10
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4IH4ckIHUHeH2qXcBUkSN99KHMVUT.AsneTNHjY2aDqx8XBP3cCB4HU0s3ZFSiINuu30L9qaKx82wyMvQV309gbTnG.MR4GjI9BHaU2wkcCnkEQ8snHghUq526GeeFHJw83lqv6X5C4ToBuUUUn83dSuzNFN3W39kMK8GANZMQ2VsM4r8I.7HSU3pGc9okQr3DfHH0UDo756eISHbN5rKqGZXX86trBDcUfN7DHSoAN3M9GC9YaKSu3smMJsVIy2SUTfz.6L1fMsPknnx8QzTCgNIa3blj39YguuD4aEMD8o4o5IEvHfg3bLcXBkyX2LVHqDUVQ3tieX8HcY2N8qdFXPI2.EBiMUnqAklScJNPc3dA9uwKh.7iwMeFVv.4PzTRs.gc9pJswjnKV8vOTYvNlD99Ljp8Ylv2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              G E Recycling Co IncOrganization Name:
                              31763Organization ID:
                              CLOSEDSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              YBimetal:
                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              08/01/2013Operation Begin Date:

CAL RECYCLING  (Continued) S110071933

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603703557Global Id:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603703557Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              I-10020RB Case Number:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              01/08/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.4668351Longitude:
                              34.4043684Latitude:
                              T0603703557Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603703557Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

1540 ft.
0.292 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1457 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA CLARITA, CA  91321
SE HIST CORTESE26909 SIERRA HWY    N/A
4 LUSTUNOCAL #4257 S102439952

TC5345710.61s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                8/3/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                VIA PRINCESSACross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603703557Global ID:
                                                    VEAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                I-10020Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                         01/08/1997Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603703557Global Id:

                         03/21/1991Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603703557Global Id:

                         05/07/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603703557Global Id:

                         11/27/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603703557Global Id:

                         11/27/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603703557Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         08/15/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603703557Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         08/03/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603703557Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         08/03/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603703557Global Id:

LUST:

UNOCAL #4257  (Continued) S102439952

TC5345710.61s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    I-10020Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                APPEARS TO BE STABLE &
                BEEN EXCAVATED (500 CUBIC YARD) & VAPOR ESTRACTEDTHE GROUNDWATER PLUME
                UNDERGROUND TANKS HAVE BEEN REMOVED. THE CONTAMINATED   SOILS HAVE
                12/11/96 REQUEST FOR CLOSURE & CONFIRMATION BORING REPORT   THESummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                34.4052917 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                376 S VALENCIA AVE, BREA CA 92621RP Address:
                UNOCAL CORPORATIONResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    3/21/1991Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    5/7/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    11/27/1989Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1961.8657897936482601516620628Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                CORP, LIDAOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    1/8/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    9/16/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                8/3/1990Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                9/26/1990Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    8/15/1990Date Leak First Reported:

UNOCAL #4257  (Continued) S102439952
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    KLINE DANOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD981636327EPA ID:
                    CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351
                    19324 SOLEDAD CYN RDFacility address:
                    CARRIAGE TRADE CLEANERSFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

LA Co. Site Mitigation
1714 ft. LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
0.325 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1369 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSCANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
North ENVIROSTOR19324 SOLEDAD CYN RD CAD981636327
5 RCRA-SQGCARRIAGE TRADE CLEANERS 1000358290

TC5345710.61s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    70000070Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.4727Longitude:
            34.41472Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            38Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            * Greg HolmesSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            LA CNTY FIRE DEPT. (BILLING AND UST), LOS ANGELES COUNTYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            08/12/2005Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            70000070Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CARRIAGE TRADE CLEANERSSite name:
                    12/15/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:

CARRIAGE TRADE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000358290
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

ClosedFacility Status:
01Facility Type:
007335-I07682Facility Id:
IPermit Category:
LARegion:

SuspendedPermit Status:
000467292Permit Number:
7AArea:
PermitFacility Status:
01Facility Type:
007335-046010Facility Id:
IPermit Category:
LARegion:

Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
7AArea:
OPENFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility Type:
007335-023116Facility Id:
Not reportedPermit Category:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006472600DFR URL:
                                   110006472600Registry ID:
                                   1000358290Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110006472600Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:

CARRIAGE TRADE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000358290

TC5345710.61s   Page 16

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Q2IQN1dI.8oNt9Ed61c.H2CoZ2.tl2uEP1Z6Q8Mc22rQD1XIa7oNB1qdi7c.K34oL7etU2DEu9A6C2KQW2LIA26N16ldo4g.553oX6Wta8JER236J1bcw01HH7YCx23Z6tq.q2jQu2aIY1GNR2fdi11.A1zop1NtJ4MEQ6u649ic33GHoAQCc1bZ91
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Q2IQN1dI.8oNt9Ed61c.H2CoZ2.tl2uEP1Z6Q8Mc22rQD1XIa7oNB1qdi7c.K34oL7etU2DEu9A6C2KQW2LIA26N16ldo4g.553oX6Wta8JER236J1bcw01HH7YCx23Z6tq.q2jQu2aIY1GNR2fdi11.A1zop1NtJ4MEQ6u649ic33GHoAQCc1bZ91


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

07/16/2007Abated Date:
08/08/2005Entered Date:
Kim ClarkAssigned To:
YesAbated:
RO0000164Case ID:
CountyJurisdiction:
SD0000160Site ID:
Not reportedStatus:
FA0025346Facility ID:

LA Co. Site Mitigation:

ClosedPermit Status:
00009733BPermit Number:
7AArea:

CARRIAGE TRADE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000358290

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603703171Global Id:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603703171Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              I-06125RB Case Number:
                              JOACase Worker:
                              06/26/1990Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.4635108Longitude:
                              34.4066247Latitude:
                              T0603703171Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603703171Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:

LUST:

1765 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.334 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1445 ft.

1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91321
ESE HIST CORTESE27125 SIERRA    N/A
B6 LUSTTEXACO S103963852
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    I-06125Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                         06/26/1990Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603703171Global Id:

                         03/02/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603703171Global Id:

                         09/11/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603703171Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         03/02/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603703171Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         09/11/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603703171Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         09/11/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603703171Global Id:

LUST:

TEXACO  (Continued) S103963852

                              Mayfre GarciaOperator Name:
                              91351Mailing Address Zip Code:
                              CAMailing Address State:
                              canyon countryMailing Address City:
                              27125 sierra hwy unit 500Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedFax:
                              6613607420Phone:
                              Valvoline Express CareBusiness Name:
                              LACoFA0024906Facility ID:
                              10160661CERSID:
                              Not reportedTotal Gallons:
                              Mayfre GarciaOwner:
                              Not reportedCertified Unified Program Agencies:

AST:

1765 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.334 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1445 ft.

1/4-1/2 HIST USTSANTA CLARITA, CA  91351
ESE SWRCY27125 SIERRA HWY #326    N/A
B7 ASTSIERRA RECYCLING S118410833

TC5345710.61s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00026CE4.pdfURL:
                              00026CE4File Number:

HIST UST:

                              Sierra RecyclingOrganization Name:
                              242851Organization ID:
                              9:00 am - 3:00 pmSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              YBimetal:
                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              05/09/2016Operation Begin Date:
                              NRural:
                              NGrand Father:
                              (818) 383-9294Phone Number:
                              sierrarecycle@gmail.comEmail:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              91402-4061Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              Panorama CityMailing City:
                              13372 Reedley StMailing Address:
                              RC246331.001Cert Id:
                              246331Reg Id:

SWRCY:

                              cal000404156EPAID:
                              United StatesProperty Owner Country:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Stat :
                              Not reportedProperty Owner City:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Mailing Address:
                              3106282311Property Owner Phone:
                              Z&Z partnersProperty Owner Name:
                              United StatesOwner Country:
                              91351Owner Zip Code:
                              CAOwner State:
                              9948 el dorado aveOwner Mail Address:
                              8183107157Owner Phone:
                              8183107157Operator Phone:

SIERRA RECYCLING  (Continued) S118410833
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

SIERRA RECYCLING  (Continued) S118410833

                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    2265.0120977626533100064134793Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    6/26/1990Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    9/12/1990Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                9/11/1989Date Leak Stopped:
                3/2/1990Date Confirmation Began:
                3/6/1990Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    3/2/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                9/11/1989Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603703171Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Waste OilSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                I-06125Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

1765 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.334 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1445 ft.

1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91321
ESE 27125 SIERRA HWY    N/A
B8 LUSTTEXACO S102438565

TC5345710.61s   Page 20
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                34.4066247 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                1247 007TH STREET, #300A, SAN GABRIEL, 90744RP Address:
                SIERRA CANYON INVESTMENTResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:

TEXACO  (Continued) S102438565

                                                    Other SourceSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1580.7843424009144553604590832Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                MOREY, GLENOperator:
                Other SourceLeak Source:
                Structure FailureCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank TestHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/17/1993Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                3/18/1993Date Leak Stopped:
                6/17/1993Date Confirmation Began:
                3/18/1993Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    3/25/1993Date Leak First Reported:
                3/18/1993Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                WHITES CANYON RDCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704950Global ID:
                                                    No Action RequiredAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                R-10661Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

1801 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C
0.341 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1364 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSCANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
NNW RCRA NonGen / NLR19266 SOLEDAD CANYON RD CA0000860684
C9 LUSTCHEVRON STA NO 94490 1000905562
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                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KATHY NORRIS SLUSHEROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    NAWTDESK@CHEVRON.COMContact email:
                    877-386-6044Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Contact address:
                    KATHY  NORRIS SLUSHERContact:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Mailing address:
                    CA0000860684EPA ID:
                    CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351
                    19266 SOLEDAD CANYON RDFacility address:
                    CHEVRON STA NO 94490Facility name:
                    03/13/2013Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                34.4156413 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                SAME AS ABOVERP Address:
                CHEVRON U.S.A.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:

CHEVRON STA NO 94490  (Continued) 1000905562
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                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/06/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/14/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    877-386-6044Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON USAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/06/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/14/2003Owner/Op start date:

CHEVRON STA NO 94490  (Continued) 1000905562
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Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002620423Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEVRON STATION NO 94490Site name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEVRON STATION NO 94490Site name:
                    05/16/2002Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEVRON 94490Site name:
                    02/24/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEVRON 94490Site name:
                    02/24/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:

CHEVRON STA NO 94490  (Continued) 1000905562

TC5345710.61s   Page 24



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002620423DFR URL:
                                   110002620423Registry ID:
                                   1000905562Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

CHEVRON STA NO 94490  (Continued) 1000905562

                    R-10661Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

1801 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster C
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1364 ft.

1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
NNW 19266 SOLEDAD CNYN    N/A
C10 HIST CORTESECHEVRON #9-4490 S105023067

                         T0603704950Global Id:
LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              10661Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              R-10661RB Case Number:
                              JOACase Worker:
                              02/23/2005Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.471743Longitude:
                              34.415338Latitude:
                              T0603704950Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603704950Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:

LUST:

1801 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1364 ft.

1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
NNW HIST UST19266 SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
C11 LUST94490 U001567737
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                         02/23/2005Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603704950Global Id:

                         06/17/1993Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603704950Global Id:

                         06/16/1993Status Date:
                         Open - Reopen CaseStatus:
                         T0603704950Global Id:

                         03/18/1993Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603704950Global Id:

                         03/18/1993Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603704950Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         03/18/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603704950Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         03/18/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603704950Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         03/25/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603704950Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603704950Global Id:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:

94490  (Continued) U001567737
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                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000130Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              1970Year Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000250Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00005000Tank Capacity:
                              1970Year Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000250Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1970Year Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000250Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1970Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105Owner City,St,Zip:
                              575 MARKETOwner Address:
                              CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.Owner Name:
                              8052523182Telephone:
                              MOREY,CHARLES LContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000062633Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              Not reportedFile Number:

HIST UST:

94490  (Continued) U001567737
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                    I-05970Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

1893 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.359 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1369 ft.

1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
North 19301 SOLEDAD CNYN    N/A
D12 HIST CORTESEEXXON #7-7915 S105023068

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         05/26/1992Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603703144Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603703144Global Id:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603703144Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              I-05970RB Case Number:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              09/11/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.4723971Longitude:
                              34.4158683Latitude:
                              T0603703144Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603703144Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

1893 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.359 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1369 ft.

1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
North SWEEPS UST19301 SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
D13 LUSTEXXON #7-7915 S101295751
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                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    7/10/1992Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1747.3882583202242720015797672Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                KARAM, ALEXIEOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    9/11/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/11/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                5/27/1992Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    5/26/1992Date Leak First Reported:
                5/26/1992Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                WHITES CANYON RDCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603703144Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                I-05970Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                         09/11/1996Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603703144Global Id:

                         07/10/1992Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603703144Global Id:

                         05/26/1992Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603703144Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         05/26/1992Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603703144Global Id:

EXXON #7-7915  (Continued) S101295751
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-000-005970-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          6Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-000-005970-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                34.4158683 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                2300 CLAYTON RD., SUITE 640, CONCORD  CA  94520RP Address:
                EXXON CO. USAResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:

EXXON #7-7915  (Continued) S101295751
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          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-000-005970-000009SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-000-005970-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-000-005970-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

EXXON #7-7915  (Continued) S101295751
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          07-01-91Active Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-000-005970-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          3Owner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-27-91Action Date:
          06-27-91Referral Date:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          5970Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-91Active Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-000-005970-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-27-91Action Date:
          06-27-91Referral Date:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          5970Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-91Active Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-000-005970-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-27-91Action Date:
          06-27-91Referral Date:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          5970Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          19-000-005970-000010SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:

EXXON #7-7915  (Continued) S101295751
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          OILTank Use:
          07-01-91Active Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-000-005970-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          4Owner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-27-91Action Date:
          06-27-91Referral Date:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          5970Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:

EXXON #7-7915  (Continued) S101295751

                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         asiddiqui@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         LOS ANGELESCity:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         ADNAN SIDDIQUIContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              R-11121RB Case Number:
                              ASCase Worker:
                              03/22/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.475269Longitude:
                              34.416075Latitude:
                              T0603705021Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603705021Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

1895 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C
0.359 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1363 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA CLARITA, CA  91351
NNW 19443 SOLEDAD CANYON RD W    N/A
C14 LUSTUSA GASOLINE STATION #082 (FORMER) S104406648
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                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                         03/22/2000Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

                         11/11/1999Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

                         07/30/1999Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

                         02/23/1999Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

                         11/24/1998Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

                         03/23/1998Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

                         03/12/1998Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         03/12/1998Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         03/12/1998Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         10/19/1999Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603705021Global Id:

LUST:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:

USA GASOLINE STATION #082 (FORMER)  (Continued) S104406648
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                1/21/00 4TH QTR GW MON RPT 1999; 3/31/00 1ST QTR GW MW RPT 2000Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                34.4158453 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                30101 AGOURA CT, STE. #200, AGOURA HILLS CA 91301-4311RP Address:
                USA GASOLINE CORP.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    2.2Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    880Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    11/11/1999Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    7/30/1999Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    2/23/1999Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    11/24/1998Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    2157.7950942457082247475122032Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                VACANTOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Repair TankHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    3/22/2000Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    9/15/2000Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                3/12/1998Date Leak Stopped:
                3/23/1998Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                                                    10/19/1999Date Leak First Reported:
                3/12/1998Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                CAMP PLENTY RDCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                ASStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603705021Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                R-11121Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:

USA GASOLINE STATION #082 (FORMER)  (Continued) S104406648
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                    R-11121Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

1895 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster C
0.359 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1363 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA CLARITA, CA  91351
NNW 19443 SOLEDAD CNYN    N/A
C15 HIST CORTESEUSA GASOLINE STATION #082 S105026438

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         08/26/2002Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603768449Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603768449Global Id:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         SAM STEVENSContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603768449Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              5308-26425Local Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              TSCase Worker:
                              12/02/2004Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.4717296Longitude:
                              34.4158082Latitude:
                              T0603768449Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603768449Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:

LUST:

1897 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.359 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1371 ft.

1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
North HIST UST19223 SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
D16 LUSTLEON THOMPSON U001567750
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                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Groundwater Monitoring WellLeak Detection:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              1983Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92803Owner City,St,Zip:
                              P.O. BOX 4848Owner Address:
                              SHELL OIL CO.Owner Name:
                              8052516073Telephone:
                              LEON THOMPSONContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000055551Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000282FE.pdfURL:
                              000282FEFile Number:

HIST UST:

                         12/02/2004Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603768449Global Id:

                         07/28/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0603768449Global Id:

                         11/14/2002Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603768449Global Id:

                         05/31/2002Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603768449Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         05/31/2002Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603768449Global Id:

                         Not reportedAction:
                         10/18/2004Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603768449Global Id:

LEON THOMPSON  (Continued) U001567750

TC5345710.61s   Page 37



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Groundwater Monitoring WellLeak Detection:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Groundwater Monitoring WellLeak Detection:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:

LEON THOMPSON  (Continued) U001567750

                    I-09059Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

2499 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.473 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1432 ft.

1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
ENE 18727 SOLEDAD CNYN    N/A
E17 HIST CORTESETEXACO S105026556

                              008414-026147Local Case Number:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              I-09059ARB Case Number:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              04/05/2010Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.462159Longitude:
                              34.415942Latitude:
                              T0603771771Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603771771Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

2499 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.473 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1432 ft.

1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
ENE 18727 SOLEDAD CANYON RD W    N/A
E18 LUSTTEXACO S102438544
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/23/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         12/13/1999Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         09/01/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         10/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:
                         04/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         tsmith@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         TIM SMITHContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:

TEXACO  (Continued) S102438544
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                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         03/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         01/05/2009Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         ExcavationAction:
                         08/03/2005Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         11/26/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         03/28/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         13267 RequirementAction:
                         09/25/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:
                         01/15/2010Date:

TEXACO  (Continued) S102438544
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         02/27/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         05/31/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         03/22/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         04/05/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Notification - PreclosureAction:
                         03/10/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                         04/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         04/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         11/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         01/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

TEXACO  (Continued) S102438544
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                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/15/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:
                         07/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/15/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         04/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         04/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         11/16/1999Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:
                         10/14/2008Date:

TEXACO  (Continued) S102438544
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         03/25/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/11/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         11/24/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                         01/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:
                         01/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         10/29/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

TEXACO  (Continued) S102438544
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                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              I-09059RB Case Number:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              10/29/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.4593477Longitude:
                              34.4160483Latitude:
                              T0603703336Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603703336Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

                         04/05/2010Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         07/23/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         07/11/2003Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         12/13/1999Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         11/16/1999Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

LUST:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         06/25/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         01/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603771771Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         04/27/2004Date:

TEXACO  (Continued) S102438544
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                4Region:
LUST REG 4:

                         10/29/1996Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603703336Global Id:

                         04/21/1988Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603703336Global Id:

                         08/23/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603703336Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         11/06/1985Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603703336Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         08/23/1985Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603703336Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         11/06/1985Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603703336Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603703336Global Id:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603703336Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:

TEXACO  (Continued) S102438544
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                APPROX. 700 CUBIC YARDS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL HAS BEEN EXCAVATED ANDSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                34.4160483 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                10 UNIVERSAL CITY PLAZA, UNIVERSAL CITY CA 91608-7812RP Address:
                TEXACO REFINING & MARKETINGResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                =Soil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    22Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    2400Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    4/21/1988Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    4/21/1988Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1037.1092101365985550143440199Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                KIRBY, J.Operator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    10/29/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    1/4/2000Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                11/6/1985Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    8/23/1985Date Leak First Reported:
                11/6/1985Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                VILNA AVECross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603703336Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                I-09059Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:

TEXACO  (Continued) S102438544
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                2/14/97 WELL ABANDONME
                WITH BENZENE, TOLUENE AND HYDROCARBONS. UNDER QUARTERLY MONITORING.
                REMOVED.  SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT REVEALS GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION

TEXACO  (Continued) S102438544

                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    6/1/2004Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    7/11/2003Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedApprox. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Close TankHow Leak Stopped:
                Subsurface MonitoringHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                12/13/1999Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                                                    12/13/1999Date Leak First Reported:
                11/16/1999Date Leak Discovered:
                DLSELEnforcement Type:
                LUTHER DR.Cross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                MSHStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603771771Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                008414-026147Local Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                I-09059AFacility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

2499 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.473 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1432 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA CLARITA, CA  91351
ENE 18727 SOLEDAD CANYON RD. W.    N/A
E19 LUSTTEXACO SERVICE STATION (FORMER) S106116311
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                0 / 0Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                PO BOX 7869RP Address:
                ED PADENResponsible Party:

TEXACO SERVICE STATION (FORMER)  (Continued) S106116311

                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19720041Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.4530Longitude:
            34.41637Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            38Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            12/26/2003Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            19720041Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4760 ft.
0.902 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1446 ft.

1/2-1 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
ENE LA Co. Site Mitigation18344 1/2 SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
20 ENVIROSTORSOLEDAD CLEANERS S106797589
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

02/23/2005Abated Date:
12/18/2003Entered Date:
Kim ClarkAssigned To:
YesAbated:
RO0000086Case ID:
StateJurisdiction:
SD0000082Site ID:
Not reportedStatus:
FA0025320Facility ID:

LA Co. Site Mitigation:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:

SOLEDAD CLEANERS  (Continued) S106797589
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 5 records.

CANYON COUNTRY      S121700125 CANYON PARK CLEANERS E VIA PRINCESSA 91351 DRYCLEANERS
SANTA CLARITA       S111075791 BILL SMALLS MUD SUMP 29000 AVENUE OF THE OAKS      SWF/LF
SANTA CLARITA       S111076021 NEELYS MUD SUMP SIERRA HIGHWAY AND CLAMPITT RO      SWF/LF
SANTA CLARITA       S106665628 SOLEDAD CANYON PROPERTY SOLEDAD CANYON & PENLON ROAD 91351 ENVIROSTOR
SANTA CLARITA       S106116312 SHELL SERVICE STATION 18802 VIA PRINCESSA 91351 LUST
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5345710.61s     Page GR-8

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 134

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.
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Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.
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Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  DRYCLEAN AVAQMD
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.
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Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 147

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

TC5345710.61s     Page GR-29

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 02/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.
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Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS:  PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROJECT:  PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  WELL SAMP PROJ (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CIWQS:  The California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO:  UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2018
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:
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San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 
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Date of Government Version: 02/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2017
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:
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Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list
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Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2017
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5636825 MINT CANYON, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1382 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3808467.8UTM Y (Meters): 
364641.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
118.472773 - 118˚ 28’ 21.98’’Longitude (West): 
34.410567 - 34˚ 24’ 38.04’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351
NOT REPORTED
SITE X

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ENEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not Reported

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06037C0840F  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Continental DepositsCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
PlioceneSeries:
TpcCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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6 1

3

4

1 6

2

5

0   1/16   1/8   1/4 Miles

SSURGO SOIL MAP - 5345710.61s 

* Target Property 

N SSURGO Soil 

N Water 

SITE NAME: Site X 
ADDRESS: Not Reported 

Canyon Country CA 91351 
LAT/LONG: 34.410567 / 118.472773 

* 

CLIENT: Jacob & Hefner Associates 
CONTACT: Stacie Aichner 
INQUIRY#: 5345710.61s 
DATE: June 26, 2018 8:06 pm 

Copyright © 2018 EDR, Inc. © 2015 Tom Tom Rel. 2015. 
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Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
very cobbly59 inches27 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
very gravelly27 inches11 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CortinaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

sandSoil Surface Texture:

RiverwashSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam70 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HanfordSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

SaugusSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
coarse sand to
stratified59 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

YoloSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0   Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered46 inches42 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam42 inches14 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 25 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandSoil Surface Texture:

Sandy alluvial landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam72 inches18 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam18 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
to gravelly
gravelly sand
stratified59 inches29 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

to loam
stratified sand29 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ESECAOG11000280817   11
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000280713   10
1/2 - 1 Mile ESECAOG11000280707   9
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000280797   8
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthCAOG11000280783   7
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000280775   6
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAOG11000280701   5
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAOG11000280984   4
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAOG11000280986   3
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAOG11000280777   2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ENECAOG11000280995   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCADW60000006235   7
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE4521   6
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW4508   5
1/2 - 1 Mile NE4510   A4
1/2 - 1 Mile NE4511   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile NE4512   A2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNECADW60000006236   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP - 5345710.61s 

N County Boundary 

N Major Roads 

N Contour Lines 

N Earthquake Fault Lines 

@ Earthquake epicenter, Richter 5 or greater 

@ WaterWells 

® Public Water Supply Wells 

• Cluster of Multiple Icons 

SITE NAME: Site X 
ADDRESS: Not Reported 

Canyon Country CA 91351 
LAT/LONG: 34.410567 / 118.472773 

f Groundwater Flow Direction 

@I) Indeterminate Groundwater Flow at Location 

@:v Groundwater Flow Varies at Location 

([ID Closest Hydrogeological Data 

• Oil , gas or related wells 

CLIENT: Jacob & Hefner Associates 
CONTACT: Stacie Aichner 
INQUIRY#: 5345710.61s 
DATE: June 26, 2018 8:06 pm 

Copyright © 2018 EDR, Inc. © 2015 Tom Tom Rel. 2015. 
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NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.1  MG/LFindings:06-JUN-16Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
1000.  UG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.  MG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.  MG/LFindings:11-APR-16Sample Collected:

SAUGUSArea Served:
19503Connections:49500Pop Served:

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91380
P.O. BOX 903

Organization That Operates System:
SANTA CLARITA WATER CO.System Name:
1910017System Number:
NORTH OAKS EASTSource Name:

UndefinedPrecision:342500.0 1182800.0Source Lat/Long:
Active UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1910017014FRDS Number:
4THUser ID:04N/15W-21N03 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

A2
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

4512CA WELLS

CADW60000006236Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
80238Dwr region id:
Santa Clara River Valley EastBasin desc:
’4-4.07’Basin code:
Los AngelesCounty name:
19County id:
ResidentialWell use descrip:
4Well use id:
’7138D’Local well name:
04N15W21N007SState well numbe:
344151N1184699W001Site code:
-118.46989Longitude:
34.41515Latitude:
6236Objectid:

1
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADW60000006236CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
440.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.4  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
400.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
330.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.7Findings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1400.  USFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

COLORChemical:
3.  UNITSFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
1100.  UG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.8  MG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.1  MG/LFindings:12-APR-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.3  MG/LFindings:08-MAR-17Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
1000.  UG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.5  MG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.  MG/LFindings:11-JAN-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.9  MG/LFindings:16-NOV-16Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
1000.  UG/LFindings:02-NOV-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.9  MG/LFindings:02-NOV-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.8  MG/LFindings:12-OCT-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.1  MG/LFindings:14-SEP-16Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
1000.  UG/LFindings:03-AUG-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.6  MG/LFindings:01-AUG-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.  MG/LFindings:11-JUL-16Sample Collected:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.1  MG/LFindings:13-DEC-17Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
1100.  UG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.  MG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.9  MG/LFindings:11-OCT-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.5  MG/LFindings:13-SEP-17Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
1000.  UG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.4  MG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.3  MG/LFindings:12-JUL-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.2  MG/LFindings:14-JUN-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
4.4  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
13.Findings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
0.18  NTUFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
1.4Findings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
910.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

BARIUMChemical:
130.  UG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.37  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

SULFATEChemical:
180.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
160.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
4.7  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
120.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
35.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
120.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
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BORONChemical:
790.  UG/LFindings:09-MAY-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.  MG/LFindings:08-APR-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
20.  MG/LFindings:18-MAR-13Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
760.  UG/LFindings:18-MAR-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.  MG/LFindings:14-JAN-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
20.  MG/LFindings:10-DEC-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:13-NOV-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
710.  UG/LFindings:08-NOV-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.  MG/LFindings:08-OCT-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.  MG/LFindings:10-SEP-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
750.  UG/LFindings:16-AUG-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
16.  MG/LFindings:13-AUG-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:09-JUL-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:11-JUN-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
720.  UG/LFindings:24-MAY-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:14-MAY-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:09-APR-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
20.  MG/LFindings:12-MAR-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.  MG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
760.  UG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
17.  MG/LFindings:13-FEB-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
17.  MG/LFindings:09-JAN-12Sample Collected:
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CALCIUMChemical:
130.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
480.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
350.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
290.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.6Findings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1300.  USFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:12-MAY-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:14-APR-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:10-MAR-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:27-FEB-14Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
833.  UG/LFindings:20-FEB-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:10-FEB-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:13-JAN-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
21.  MG/LFindings:30-DEC-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
20.  MG/LFindings:14-OCT-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
20.  MG/LFindings:09-SEP-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
733.  UG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:12-AUG-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:08-JUL-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:10-JUN-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:13-MAY-13Sample Collected:
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BORONChemical:
1000.  UG/LFindings:29-MAR-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.1  MG/LFindings:29-MAR-16Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA MDA95Chemical:
3.  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
0.23  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
20.  MG/LFindings:08-SEP-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
21.  MG/LFindings:11-AUG-14Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
870.  UG/LFindings:06-AUG-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:14-JUL-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:09-JUN-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
5000.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
13.Findings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
14000.  UG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
1.2Findings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
850.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

BARIUMChemical:
130.  UG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.36  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

SULFATEChemical:
170.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
120.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
4.6  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
100.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
37.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
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CALCIUMChemical:
120.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
450.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
410.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
330.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.8Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1200.  USFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
31.  MG/LFindings:14-MAY-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
30.  MG/LFindings:09-APR-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:12-MAR-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
30.  MG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
780.  UG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:13-FEB-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:09-JAN-12Sample Collected:

SAUGUSArea Served:
19503Connections:49500Pop Served:

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91380
P.O. BOX 903

Organization That Operates System:
SANTA CLARITA WATER CO.System Name:
1910017System Number:
NORTH OAKS WESTSource Name:

UndefinedPrecision:342500.0 1182800.0Source Lat/Long:
Active UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1910017015FRDS Number:
4THUser ID:04N/15W-21N02 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

A3
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

4511CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:08-OCT-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:10-SEP-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
780.  UG/LFindings:16-AUG-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
21.  MG/LFindings:13-AUG-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:09-JUL-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
30.  MG/LFindings:11-JUN-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
680.  UG/LFindings:24-MAY-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
7200.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
13.Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
0.24  NTUFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
32.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
1.5Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
790.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
770.  UG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

BARIUMChemical:
110.  UG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

ARSENICChemical:
2.1  UG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.53  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

SULFATEChemical:
140.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
120.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.8  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
120.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
39.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
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NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:27-FEB-14Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
799.  UG/LFindings:20-FEB-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
32.  MG/LFindings:18-FEB-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:13-JAN-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
31.  MG/LFindings:16-DEC-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:09-SEP-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
33.8  MG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
719.  UG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:12-AUG-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
25.  MG/LFindings:08-JUL-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:10-JUN-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
25.  MG/LFindings:13-MAY-13Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
780.  UG/LFindings:09-MAY-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:08-APR-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:11-MAR-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:21-FEB-13Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
760.  UG/LFindings:21-FEB-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:14-JAN-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
35.  MG/LFindings:10-DEC-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:13-NOV-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
710.  UG/LFindings:08-NOV-12Sample Collected:
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NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:11-MAY-15Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
890.  UG/LFindings:06-MAY-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:13-APR-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:09-MAR-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:09-FEB-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:09-FEB-15Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
850.  UG/LFindings:04-FEB-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
25.  MG/LFindings:12-JAN-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:08-DEC-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:10-NOV-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:13-OCT-14Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA MDA95Chemical:
0.35  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
0.25  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
3.1  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:08-SEP-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:11-AUG-14Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
870.  UG/LFindings:06-AUG-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
32.  MG/LFindings:14-JUL-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:09-JUN-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:12-MAY-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:14-APR-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:10-MAR-14Sample Collected:
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AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
13.Findings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
0.13  NTUFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
8000.  UG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
1.6Findings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
840.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

FOAMING AGENTS (MBAS)Chemical:
5.5e-002  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
810.  UG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

BARIUMChemical:
110.  UG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.47  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

SULFATEChemical:
160.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
140.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.6  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
120.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
37.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
110.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
430.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
2.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
390.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
320.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.9Findings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1400.  USFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
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NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:12-OCT-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.5  MG/LFindings:14-SEP-16Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
800.  UG/LFindings:03-AUG-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:01-AUG-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.2  MG/LFindings:11-JUL-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.9  MG/LFindings:06-JUN-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.5  MG/LFindings:09-MAY-16Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
900.  UG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.6  MG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.6  MG/LFindings:11-APR-16Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
870.  UG/LFindings:30-MAR-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.4  MG/LFindings:30-MAR-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.2  MG/LFindings:07-DEC-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.2  MG/LFindings:09-NOV-15Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
690.  UG/LFindings:04-NOV-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:12-OCT-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:08-SEP-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
32.  MG/LFindings:10-AUG-15Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
840.  UG/LFindings:05-AUG-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:13-JUL-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:08-JUN-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
6300.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
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SAUGUSArea Served:
19503Connections:49500Pop Served:

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91380
P.O. BOX 903

Organization That Operates System:
SANTA CLARITA WATER CO.System Name:
1910017System Number:
NORTH OAKS CENTRALSource Name:

UndefinedPrecision:342500.0 1182800.0Source Lat/Long:
Active UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1910017013FRDS Number:
4THUser ID:04N/15W-21N01 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

A4
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

4510CA WELLS

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.8  MG/LFindings:13-DEC-17Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
880.  UG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.8  MG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:11-OCT-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.4  MG/LFindings:13-SEP-17Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
820.  UG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.5  MG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:12-JUL-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.8  MG/LFindings:14-JUN-17Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
960.  UG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.7  MG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.3  MG/LFindings:12-APR-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.1  MG/LFindings:08-MAR-17Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
600.  UG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.7  MG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.6  MG/LFindings:07-DEC-16Sample Collected:
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TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
780.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
770.  UG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

BARIUMChemical:
110.  UG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.53  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

SULFATEChemical:
140.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
120.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.6  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
120.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
40.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
110.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
450.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
400.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
330.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.8Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1200.  USFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
32.  MG/LFindings:14-MAY-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:09-APR-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:12-MAR-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
800.  UG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:13-FEB-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:09-JAN-12Sample Collected:
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BORONChemical:
790.  UG/LFindings:09-MAY-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:08-APR-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:11-MAR-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:21-FEB-13Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
760.  UG/LFindings:21-FEB-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:14-JAN-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:10-DEC-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:13-NOV-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
710.  UG/LFindings:08-NOV-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:08-OCT-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:10-SEP-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
770.  UG/LFindings:16-AUG-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:13-AUG-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
30.  MG/LFindings:09-JUL-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
32.  MG/LFindings:11-JUN-12Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
800.  UG/LFindings:24-MAY-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
7200.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
13.Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
0.15  NTUFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
32.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
1.5Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
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NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:08-SEP-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:11-AUG-14Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
870.  UG/LFindings:06-AUG-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:14-JUL-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:09-JUN-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:12-MAY-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:14-APR-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:10-MAR-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:27-FEB-14Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
806.  UG/LFindings:20-FEB-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:10-FEB-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
30.  MG/LFindings:13-JAN-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:09-DEC-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:12-NOV-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:14-OCT-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:09-SEP-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
33.6  MG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
745.  UG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:12-AUG-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:08-JUL-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:10-JUN-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:13-MAY-13Sample Collected:
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SODIUMChemical:
120.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
39.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
120.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
460.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.9  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
400.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
330.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.8Findings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
1400.  USFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
860.  UG/LFindings:06-MAY-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:13-APR-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:09-MAR-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
25.  MG/LFindings:09-FEB-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:09-FEB-15Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
870.  UG/LFindings:04-FEB-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:12-JAN-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:08-DEC-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:10-NOV-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:13-OCT-14Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA MDA95Chemical:
0.35  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
0.29  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHAChemical:
4.7  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:
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NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.8  MG/LFindings:06-JUN-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.  MG/LFindings:09-MAY-16Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
890.  UG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.9  MG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.8  MG/LFindings:11-APR-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.7  MG/LFindings:07-MAR-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.8  MG/LFindings:08-FEB-16Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
840.  UG/LFindings:03-FEB-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.  MG/LFindings:03-FEB-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
6.9  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
13.Findings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
0.88  NTUFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:
1.5Findings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
860.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

URANIUM (PCI/L)Chemical:
6.1  PCI/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

IRONChemical:
140.  UG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
900.  UG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

BARIUMChemical:
120.  UG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.5  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

SULFATEChemical:
160.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
140.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
3.4  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
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BORONChemical:
890.  UG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.1  MG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.  MG/LFindings:11-OCT-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:13-SEP-17Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
890.  UG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.9  MG/LFindings:12-JUL-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.7  MG/LFindings:14-JUN-17Sample Collected:

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANESChemical:
6.2  UG/LFindings:08-JUN-17Sample Collected:

DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (THM)Chemical:
2.2  UG/LFindings:08-JUN-17Sample Collected:

BROMOFORM (THM)Chemical:
3.9  UG/LFindings:08-JUN-17Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
850.  UG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.5  MG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.3  MG/LFindings:12-APR-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.4  MG/LFindings:08-MAR-17Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
860.  UG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.1  MG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.6  MG/LFindings:12-OCT-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.7  MG/LFindings:14-SEP-16Sample Collected:

BORONChemical:
880.  UG/LFindings:03-AUG-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.1  MG/LFindings:01-AUG-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.2  MG/LFindings:18-JUL-16Sample Collected:
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Los AngelesCounty name:
19County id:
ObservationWell use descrip:
1Well use id:
’7127D’Local well name:
04N15W20B001SState well numbe:
344241N1184770W001Site code:
-118.47704Longitude:
34.4241Latitude:
6235Objectid:

7
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADW60000006235CA WELLS

SAUGUSArea Served:
19503Connections:49500Pop Served:

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91380
P.O. BOX 903

Organization That Operates System:
SANTA CLARITA WATER CO.System Name:
1910017System Number:
FRIENDLY VALLEY - DESTROYEDSource Name:

UndefinedPrecision:342400.0 1182800.0Source Lat/Long:
DestroyedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1910017005FRDS Number:
4THUser ID:04N/15W-29A01 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

6
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

4521CA WELLS

SAUGUSArea Served:
19503Connections:49500Pop Served:

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91380
P.O. BOX 903

Organization That Operates System:
SANTA CLARITA WATER CO.System Name:
1910017System Number:
DELIGHT - DESTROYEDSource Name:

UndefinedPrecision:342500.0 1182900.0Source Lat/Long:
DestroyedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Los AngelesCounty:1910017004FRDS Number:
4THUser ID:04N/15W-20F03 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

5
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

4508CA WELLS

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.1  MG/LFindings:13-DEC-17Sample Collected:
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CADW60000006235Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
80238Dwr region id:
Santa Clara River Valley EastBasin desc:
’4-4.07’Basin code:
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3
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000280986OIL_GAS

CAOG11000280777Site id:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:CarpenterLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
15WRange:04NTownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:

Langlois Bros.Operator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
03705564Api number:2District nun:

2
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000280777OIL_GAS

CAOG11000280995Site id:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:CurranLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
15WRange:04NTownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:

Western Empire Petroleum Co.Operator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
03706237Api number:2District nun:

1
ENE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile

CAOG11000280995OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
15WRange:04NTownship:
29Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:

Contratto Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
03705321Api number:2District nun:

5
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000280701OIL_GAS

CAOG11000280984Site id:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:ErwinLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
15WRange:04NTownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:

WH Soledad Circle 139, LPOperator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
03706204Api number:2District nun:

4
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000280984OIL_GAS

CAOG11000280986Site id:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:Well No.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
15WRange:04NTownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:

U. S. Oil Scounts ExplorationOperator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
03706206Api number:2District nun:
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CAOG11000280783Site id:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:TarverLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
15WRange:04NTownship:
29Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:

Lomita Oil Well Service Co.Operator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
03705585Api number:2District nun:

7
South
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000280783OIL_GAS

CAOG11000280775Site id:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:RolandLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
15WRange:04NTownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:

Lago Vista Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
03705559Api number:2District nun:

6
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000280775OIL_GAS

CAOG11000280701Site id:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:JillLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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10
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000280713OIL_GAS

CAOG11000280707Site id:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:NadeauLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
15WRange:04NTownship:
28Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:

B. F. DeLantyOperator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
03705344Api number:2District nun:

9
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000280707OIL_GAS

CAOG11000280797Site id:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:BoylanLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
15WRange:04NTownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:

March Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
03705625Api number:2District nun:

8
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000280797OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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CAOG11000280817Site id:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:NadauLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
15WRange:04NTownship:
28Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:

Archie C. MyersOperator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
03705713Api number:2District nun:

11
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000280817OIL_GAS

CAOG11000280713Site id:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:CommunityLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
15WRange:04NTownship:
30Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:

James Ebert & Edward NeppleOperator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
03705375Api number:2District nun:
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%2.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   91351

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for LOS ANGELES County:  2 

02491351

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5345710.61s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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EDR Property Tax Map Report



Site X

Not Reported
Canyon Country, CA 91351

Inquiry Number: 5345710.66
June 26, 2018

The EDR Property Tax Map Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc~EDR'" 



EDR Property Tax Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s EDR Property Tax Map Report is designed to assist environmental 
professionals in evaluating potential environmental conditions on a target property by understanding property 
boundaries and other characteristics. The report includes a search of available property tax maps, which include 
information on boundaries for the target property and neighboring properties, addresses, parcel identification 
numbers, as well as other data typically used in property location and identification.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be 
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EDR Building Permit Report   



Site X

Not Reported
Canyon Country, CA 91351

Inquiry Number: 5345710.68
June 26, 2018

EDR Building Permit Report
Target Property and Adjoining Properties

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc~EDR'" 



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

About This Report

Executive Summary

Findings

Glossary

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EDR BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

About This Report

The EDR Building Permit Report provides a practical and efficient method to search building department records 
for indications of environmental conditions. Generated via a search of municipal building permit records gathered 
from more than 1,600 cities nationwide, this report will assist you in meeting the search requirements of EPA’s 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of 
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

Building permit data can be used to identify current and/or former operations and structures/features of 
environmental concern. The data can provide information on a target property and adjoining properties such as the 
presence of underground storage tanks, pump islands, sumps, drywells, etc., as well as information regarding 
water, sewer, natural gas, electrical connection dates, and current/former septic tanks.

ASTM and EPA Requirements

ASTM E 1527-13 lists building department records as a "standard historical source," as detailed in § 8.3.4.7: 
“Building Department Records - The term building department records means those records of the local 
government in which the property is located indicating permission of the local government to construct, alter, or 
demolish improvements on the property.” ASTM also states that “Uses in the area surrounding the property shall 
be identified in the report, but this task is required only to the extent that this information is revealed in the course of 
researching the property itself.”

EPA’s Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires (AAI) states: "§312.24: Reviews of historical sources of 
information. (a) Historical documents and records must be reviewed for the purposes of achieving the objectives 
and performance factors of §312.20(e) and (f). Historical documents and records may include, but are not limited 
to, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, building department records, chain of title documents, and land use 
records.”

Methodology

EDR has developed the EDR Building Permit Report through our partnership with BuildFax, the nation’s largest 
repository of building department records. BuildFax collects, updates, and manages building department records 
from local municipal governments. The database now includes 30 million permits, on more than 10 million 
properties across 1,600 cities in the United States.

The EDR Building Permit Report comprises local municipal building permit records, gathered directly from local 
jurisdictions, including both target property and adjoining properties. Years of coverage vary by municipality. Data 
reported includes (where available): date of permit, permit type, permit number, status, valuation, contractor 
company, contractor name, and description.

Incoming permit data is checked at seven stages in a regimented quality control process, from initial data source 
interview, to data preparation, through final auditing. To ensure the building department is accurate, each of the 
seven quality control stages contains, on average, 15 additional quality checks, resulting in a process of 
approximately 105 quality control “touch points.”

For more information about the EDR Building Permit Report, please contact your EDR Account Executive at (800) 
352-0050.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: SEARCH DOCUMENTATION

A search of building department records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR) on behalf of 
Jacob & Hefner Associates on Jun 26, 2018.

TARGET PROPERTY 

Not Reported

Canyon Country, CA   91351

SEARCH METHODS

EDR searches available lists for both the Target Property and Surrounding Properties.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

Building permits identified: NO PERMITS IDENTIFIED

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where information 
was identified in the source and provided in this report.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT RECORDS SEARCHED

Name: Los Angeles County

Years: 1988-2018
Source: Los Angeles County, Building and Safety, VALENCIA, CA

Phone: (626) 458-6368

Name: Santa Clarita

Years: 2000-2018

Source: City of Santa Clarita, Building and Safety Division, VALENCIA, CA

Phone: (661) 255-4935

5345710- 68 Page 1
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TARGET PROPERTY FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY DETAIL

Not Reported

Canyon Country, CA   91351

No Permits Found

5345710- 68 Page 2

I 



ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

No Permits Found

5345710- 68 Page 3
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GLOSSARY

General Building Department concepts 

. ICC: The International Code Council. The governing body for the building/development codes used by all 
jurisdictions who’ve adopted the ICC guidelines. MOST of the US has done this. Canada, Mexico, and other 
countries use ICC codes books and guides as well. There are a few states who have added guidelines to the 
ICC codes to better fit their needs. For example, California has added seismic retrofit requirements for most 
commercial structures.

. Building Department (Permitting Authority, Building Codes, Inspections Department, Building and 
Inspections): This is the department in a jurisdiction where an owner or contractor goes to obtain permits 
and inspections for building, tearing down, remodeling, adding to, re-roofing, moving or otherwise making 
changes to any structure, Residential or Commercial.

. Jurisdiction: This is the geographic area representing the properties over which a Permitting Authority has 
responsibility.

. GC: General Contractor. Usually the primary contractor hired for any Residential or Commercial construction 
work.

. Sub: Subordinate contracting companies or subcontractors. Usually a “trades” contractor working for the GC. 
These contractors generally have an area of expertise in which they are licensed like Plumbing, Electrical, 
Heating and Air systems, Gas Systems, Pools etc. (called “trades”).

. Journeymen: Sub contractors who have their own personal licenses in one or more trades and work for 
different contracting companies, wherever they are needed or there is work.

.

.
HVAC (Mechanical, Heating & Air companies): HVAC = Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning.

ELEC (Electrical, TempPole, TPole, TPower, Temporary Power, Panel, AMP Change, Power Release): 
Electrical permits can be pulled for many reasons. The most common reason is to increase the AMPs of 
power in an electrical power panel. This requires a permit in almost every jurisdiction. Other commons 
reason for Electrical permits is to insert a temporary power pole at a new construction site. Construction 
requires electricity, and in a new development, power has yet to be run to the lot. The temporary power pole 
is usually the very first permit pulled for new development. The power is released to the home owner when 
construction is complete and this sometimes takes the form of a Power Release permit or inspection.

.

.
“Pull” a permit: To obtain and pay for a building permit.

. CBO: Chief Building Official

Planning Department: The department in the development process where the building /structural plans are 
reviewed for their completeness and compliance with building codes

. Zoning Department: The department in the development process where the site plans are reviewed for their 
compliance with the regulations associated with the zoning district in which they are situated.

. Zoning District: A pre-determined geographic boundary within a jurisdiction where certain types of 
structures are permitted / prohibited. Examples are Residential structure, Commercial/Retail structures, 
Industrial/Manufacturing structures etc. Each zoning district has regulations associated with it like the sizes 
of the lots, the density of the structures on the lots, the number of parking spaces required for certain types 
of structures on the lots etc.

.

. PIN (TMS, GIS ID, Parcel#): Property Identification Number and Tax Map System number.

. State Card (Business license): A license card issued to a contractor to conduct business.

Building Inspector (Inspector): The inspector is a building department employee that inspects building 
construction for compliance to codes.. C.O.: Certificate of Occupancy. This is the end of the construction process and designates that the owners 
now have permission to occupy a structure after its building is complete. Sometimes also referred to as a 
Certificate of Compliance.
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GLOSSARY

Permit Content Definitions 

. Permit Number: The alphanumerical designation assigned to a permit for tracking within the building 
department system. Sometimes the permit number gives clues to its role, e.g. a "PL" prefix may designate a 
plumbing permit.

. Description: A field on the permit form that allows the building department to give a brief description of the 
work being done. More often than not, this is the most important field for EP’s to find clues to the prior use(s) 
of the property.

. Permit Type: Generally a brief designation of the type of job being done. For example BLDG-RES, BLDG-
COM, ELEC, MECH etc.

Sample Building Permit Data  

Date: Nov 09, 2000 
Permit Type: Bldg -
New Permit Number: 101000000405 
Status: Valuation: $1,000,000.00 
Contractor Company: OWNER-BUILDER 
Contractor Name:

Description: New one store retail (SAV-ON) with drive-thru pharmacy. Certificate of Occupancy.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Site X

Not Reported

Canyon Country, CA 91351

June 26, 2018

5345710.62



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

06/26/18

Not Reported
Site X Jacob & Hefner Associates

15375 Barranca Parkway Suite J101
Canyon Country, CA 91351

5345710.62
IRVINE, CA 92618

Stacie Aichner
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Jacob & Hefner Associates
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

B9B5-46B8-A44E
F477_1L_801

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

City of Santa Clarita Phase I

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: B9B5-46B8-A44E

Jacob & Hefner Associates  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report  



EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Site X

Not Reported

Canyon Country, CA 91351

June 26, 2018

5345710.63



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1995

1994

1988

1974

1960

1947

1945

1942

1940

1929, 1932

1900

06/26/18

Site X Jacob & Hefner Associates
Not Reported 15375 Barranca Parkway Suite J101
Canyon Country, CA 91351 IRVINE, CA 92618

5345710.63 Stacie Aichner

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Jacob & Hefner Associates were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

F477_1L_801 34.410567 34° 24' 38" North

City of Santa Clarita Phase I -118.472773 -118° 28' 22" West
Zone 11 North
364645.01
3808663.59
1382.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Site X

Not Reported

Canyon Country, CA 91351

Inquiry Number:

June 27, 2018

5345710.71

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

2002 1"=500' Flight Date: June 05, 2002 USDA

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: June 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1989 1"=500' Flight Date: September 08, 1989 USDA

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: November 03, 1983 USGS

1972 1"=500' Flight Date: October 11, 1972 USGS

1970 1"=500' Flight Date: April 03, 1970 USGS

1969 1"=500' Flight Date: July 25, 1969 USGS

1952 1"=500' Flight Date: April 11, 1952 USDA

1947 1"=500' Flight Date: August 16, 1947 USGS

1940 1"=500' Flight Date: May 13, 1940 USDA

1928 1"=500' Flight Date: January 01, 1928 USGS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 06/27/18

Site X

Site Name: Client Name:

Jacob & Hefner Associates
Not Reported 15375 Barranca Parkway Suite J101
Canyon Country, CA 91351 IRVINE, CA 92618
EDR Inquiry # 5345710.71 Contact: Stacie Aichner

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Site X

Not Reported
Canyon Country, CA 91351

Inquiry Number: 5345710.65
June 27, 2018

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc~EDR'" 
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
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part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. 
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1995 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1992 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1985 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1975 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 þ ¨ B & G City Directory

1968 þ ¨ B & G City Directory

5345710- 65 Page 1
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Not Reported
Canyon Country, CA   91351     

Year CD Image Source

WHITES CANYON RD

2014 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A8 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A11 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A14 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A16 EDR Digital Archive

1985 pg A17 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg A18 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1975 pg A19 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 pg A20 B & G City Directory

1968 pg A21 B & G City Directory

5345710- 65 Page 2
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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City Directory Images



-

WHITES CANYON RD

EDR Digital Archive

5345710.65   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

27222 7-ELEVEN INC
CARPET+UPHOLSTERY GREEN

27301 BEURER, JENNIFER
BOLANOS, MANUEL
ESPIRITU, CELESTINO
GRANT, RAY
HERNANDEZ, IRMA
MARTINES, FELIPE
MAYORGA, LILIAN
NAJERA, ANTOLIN
PEREZ, ANGEL C
RODRIGUEZ, MARIO
TRUJILLO, LUIS
VALADEZ-ANGULO, SAUL A
VILLA GARDEN APARTMENTS
ZELADA, VIVIAN L

27381 GOLDSTEIN, YVONNE
27570 CHURCH OF CHRIST
28025 HUGHES, CHRISTOPHER
28085 ARNOLD, MICHAEL R

AVILA, GILBERTO I
AVINA, SALVADOR
BARELLA, OLIVIA N
BARKSDALE, JOHN E
BARRAGAN, CARLOS
BERZINS, LEN M
BRUNO, PATRICK
BURGOS, ARELI
BYRD, DORIANN E
CABRERA, ROSALIA
CARDENAS, JORGE
CASTILLO, JUDITH
CASTRO, MARIA F
CISNEROS, EILEEN
COLLINS, JAMES
DATES, JACALYN N
DELLIBOVI, JANA
DUPUIS, BRIAN S
ESCALANTE, MIGUEL
FERNANDEZ, DANIEL
FISHER, MARY B
GALDAMEZ, EUNICE
GARCIA, MARCELA
GILLIAM, KELLY M
GOLD WESTERN CONSTRUCTION INC
GUERRERO, DOLORES A
HANEY, KEESHA
HAROUN, MARWAN
HAWKINS, LAURA D
HENRYS CONSTRUCTION

✓ 



(Cont'd)

-

WHITES CANYON RD

EDR Digital Archive

5345710.65   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

28085 HERNANDEZ, DAVID
HERNANDEZ, RACHEL
HESSER, MICHELE M
HORVATEK, KATARINA B
JONES, ROBIN L
KRUZE, IVANESSA V
LACKEY, JOHN
LE, AI
LEE, MICHAEL R
LERMA, PERLA Y
MALHAMI, NEJDIK V
MARRIN, DAN D
MARTINEZ, JAIME
MCGREGOR, KELLI
MCKNIGHT, TIMOTHY B
MEKAEL, REFAIT G
MELCER, VALERIE J
MONTALVO, PAULINA
MONTERRA RIDGE APTS
OLEA, MARIA I
PAREDES, EDUARDO C
PARKS, ARIANNA J
PEREZ, ADALBERTO
PIERANTONI, MARIA E
PINEDA, CELESTE
POWERS, IMANI
PRASAD, DANIEL
PRIETO, ROSEMARIE
RAMIREZ, RAMOS A
RAZO, PATRICIA D
RIVERA, J
SABILLON, DORIAN R
SANCHEZ CARLOS DEVELOPMENT
SANCHEZ, HUGO
SATHE, MICHELLE
SAVAGE, ROBERT B
SCHATZ, FILIP
SCHEKER, ALFONSO R
SCHWARTZ, JANE
SEAVER, MATTHEW J
SHELBY, DEBRALEE
SHELTON, CINDY L
SKELTON, TINA
SOTO, JORGE O
SUNSET DESIGN AND DECORATION
TANJUTCO, BEVERLY
TAPIA, JOSE A
TORGERSON RANCH INC
TORRICO, EVERARDO
URQUIETA, JOSEFINA L

✓ 



(Cont'd)

-

WHITES CANYON RD

EDR Digital Archive

5345710.65   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

28085 VILLALVAZO, JUAN
VINGER, VANESSA M
WAITE, BRENDA J
WALKINGTON, MARY
WARD, SAMANTHA

✓ 



-

WHITES CANYON RD

EDR Digital Archive

5345710.65   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

27222 7-ELEVEN INC
NAT STORES GROUP INC

27301 ALVARADO, JUAN
ANGUIANO, HECTOR
ANGULO, BEATRIZ
APOLINAR, TRINIDAD
ASKAR, ISSAM
BATEN, JUAN
BEATIFUL POOLS
BECERRIL, ISIDRO
CHINCHILLA, MARINA
CONTRERAS, WENDY
DE, ROSARIO G
DEROSARIOGARCIA, MARIA
ESPIRITU, CELESTINO
FERNANDO, LOPEZ
GOMEZ, CLAIR
GONZALES, JESUS
GUYOT, KATHRYN E
HERNANDEZ, ERICA
HERRERA, JOSE M
JOANNA, ROMO
LUNA, GRACIELA
MARTINEZ, GREENFIELD M
MARTINEZ, MARIA Y
MEDINA, RAUL F
MONCADA, TEODORO
NAJERA, ANTOLIN
PATOMINOS, MARIA
PLIEGO, MARTIN
QUIEJU, ANA M
REYES, SALVADOR
RODRIGUEZ, SELVYN
TORRES-MORALES, ANA R
VILLA GARDEN APARTMENTS

27381 GOLDSTEIN, YVONNE
27570 CHURCH OF CHRIST

NO OAKS CHURCH OF CHRIST
28085 ALVAREZ, ALY

BARRAGAN, BLANCA
BARRAIGAS, BLANCA
BRADLEY, DIANA L
BRANHAM, LOIS L
CARRASCO-CASTALLARES, Y
CASILLAS, PATRICIA
CASSESE, MARYBETH M
CASTILLO, JUDITH
CASTRO, ANTONIO
CAVER, AISHA
CONTRERAS, MAGDALENO

✓ 



(Cont'd)

-

WHITES CANYON RD

EDR Digital Archive

5345710.65   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

28085 DANEHY, MARY A
DAVIS, B
DELANEY, MICHAEL J
EBERT, AARON C
ECHEVERRIA, MARTHA
ESQUIVEL, MARIA I
FREDERICK, GEOFF
GALEANA, GUILLERMINA
GARCIA, RICK
GHATAS, REFAIT G
GOLD WESTERN CONSTRUCTION INC
GONZALEZ, MILVIA
HENDRICKSON, JUSTIN H
HENRYS CONSTRUCTION
HERRERA, MARILYN
HESLOP, SCOTT E
HESSER, MICHELE M
HILDA, BROWN
HUERTA, MARCO
HUGHES, CHRISTOPHER D
HUNTER, ERIC
HUNTER, VAN A
JERROLDS, DOLORES A
JONES, PAMELA S
KANAAN, MARIE Y
KHAWAJA, MURTAZA
LARA, MARIA
LERMA, PERLA Y
LOPEZ, MARIA E
LOUGHLIN, JOHN
LOZANO, PEDRO S
LUCAS, BENJAMIN J
MAGALLANES, VERONICA
MAHAJAN, AFSHIN
MAIRA, BARRIOS
MANON, HUMBERTO
MARTINEZ, JAIME
MARTINEZ, MIGUEL A
MCCOLLUM, SHERRY
MCKNIGHT, TIMOTHY B
MEKURIA, GEZAHEGN
MEZA, SALVADOR
MONTERRA RIDGE APTS
MORALES, MARIA
MORAN, JOSE
MOUTON, MICHAEL M
MURILLO, MARIA E
NEIBERGER, ADAM
OHARE, ERIC G
PALACIOS, GLORIA

✓ 



(Cont'd)

-

WHITES CANYON RD

EDR Digital Archive

5345710.65   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

28085 PICKRELL, JOHN
POSELL, HERBERT P
RITTER, PATRICIA
ROBBINS, DEBRA A
ROMERO, JOHN
RUE, CHRIS
RYAN, TRAVIS
SAMMONS, NINA
SAN, JUAN P
SANCHEZ, CARLOS J
SANCHEZ, GUILLERMIN
SANDOVAL, CARLOS
SANTOS, JENNIE U
SEAVER FAMILY DAYCARE
SEAVER, MATTHEW J
SIDNEY, MCCOY
SOTO, JORGE O
SUMNER, KEITH
THYGESEN, WENDI M
TORRES, JORGE
TORRICO, EVERARDO
TUNNELL, WILMA I
TURK, EDWARD L
VALENCIA, KIMBERLI S
VELASCO, CONSUELO
VIDAL, FRANCISCO
VILLALVAZO, JUAN
VIRUES, RAFAEL
WALKER, DAWN M
WILBER, GREGORY A
WILLIAMS, STEVEN P
ZIMMERMAN CE TRUCKING

✓ 



-

WHITES CANYON RD

EDR Digital Archive

5345710.65   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

27222 7-ELEVEN INC
NAT STORES GROUP INC

27301 ACOSTA, JESUS J
AMARO, RAMFERI
ANCHEYTA, JORGE A
ARELLANO, HIPOLITO
ARIAS, MARIANO
BALBUENA, RAUL
BARDALES, HILDA B
CABRERA, SILVANO
CERVANTES, MARCELA
CHINCHILLA, MARINA
CHOCOLATL, MARIA
CONTRERAS, GIOVANNI
CORDOBA, ARMANDO
DAVILA, FELIPE
DELA, ROSA I
DIAZ, GUILLERMO V
ESPIRITU, CELESTINO
FIGUEROA, FLOR
FLORES, RICO L
GALVAN, TERESA
GARCIA, MANUELA
GARCIA, WILFRIDO
GOLDSTEAN, DANIEL
GOLDSTEIN, DANIEL
GONZALES, JESUS
GONZALEZ, JESUS
GONZALEZ, MARIA
GUTIERREZ, JOSEFINA
HERNADEZ, JANET
JUAREZ, CESAR
LINARES, M
LOPEZ, ANDRES
LOREDO, DON J
MAGANA, TERESA
MARAVILLA, VICTOR M
MEDINA, RAUL F
MENDOZA, RAMON
NAJERA, ANTOLIN
PEREZ, JOSE
QUINTANA, RAYMUNDO
RINCON, EVA
ROBLES, BEATRIZ
RODRIGUEZ, MARISELA
SALAZAR, MAURA V
SANCHEZ, JUAN M
SANDOUAL, ZOILA
SOLIS, ALBERTA A
TEJEDA, JORGE

✓ 



(Cont'd)

-

WHITES CANYON RD

EDR Digital Archive

5345710.65   Page: A9

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

27301 TOVAR, MARIA
VALENZUELA, GLADYS J
VALIER, EFREN L
VILLA GARDEN APTS

27381 CERVIN, ANGEL M
27570 CHURCH OF CHRIST
27915 HART WILLIAM S UNION HIGH
28085 ARTUKOVICH, TAMMY R

AVALOS, TERESA
AVRON, JENNIFER E
AZODI, MANSOOR
BAKER, DUSTIN
BAKER, KATHY
BARBOSA, JOSEPH
BATISTA, ELIZABETH
BENNETT, PEGGY J
BERZINS, LIENITE M
BIBIAN, TAMMY
BISDA, ADRIANA
BLAKE, NATHAN
BOUCHET, KRISTIN H
BRADLEY, DIANA L
BRANHAM, LOIS L
BROWN, ANJANETTE L
CHAMBERS, KATHY A
CHAN, ERNEST P
CHAVEZ, ALEJANDRO
CHERRITT, ANDY D
COLLINS, ELIZABETH
COLTEY, CHRISTINA
COOKMAN, CARMEN
COURTNEY, MARISSA
CUMMINGS, KATHRYN A
DALGETTY, WILLIAM M
DUFOUR, ROBERT A
DURRUTY, GUSTAVO
ELMER, WILLIAM
ERFURTH, NANCY
EVANS, SCOTT
FORNE, CARL
GARCIA, JUAN M
GARMAN, CEDRIC C
GARNER, SUZANNE
GORMAN, KIM
GREEN, ANDREA
GUERRA, EDDIE
HARRIS, KEALA M
HAWATHMEH, SUAD
HENRIQUEZ, KARLA M
HESLOP, SCOTT E

✓ 
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

28085 HOUDESHELL, BRIEN J
HURLBURT, LINDSEY
JOYCE, MARTY
KIRKPATRICK, CHRIS W
KOMEN, JEFFREY H
KONESS, JAMIE
LAMBIRTH, HEATHER E
LINARES, JOSE S
LITTLETON, DAVID
MACHELA, JOHN
MARK, GORDON D
MARTINEZ, ANDRE
MCKNIGHT, TIMOTHY B
MELTON, ROGER J
MOUTON, MICHAEL M
NAVARRO, MARIA
NEGRON, NIVEA
NICKELS, DANIEL
NORIS, REY
OKANE, LYN
OLSEN, JOHN E
ORTEGA, DEE
OZOGU, R
PALMER, KEITH
PELL, CHERYL A
PEYSER, THEODORE A
PLUMLEE, JUSTIN
RACZ, KATELIN
REDER, STEVEN H
ROBBINS, DEBRA
RODGERS, MELINDA
ROTH, SHARON F
ROTHNER, ELIZABETH I
SABILLON, OSCAR R
SALAS, VICTOR M
SAMIANO, RON
SAN, JUAN P
SANCHEZ, GABRIELLE C
SAWYER, TOM
SLOTWINSKI, MIECZYSLAW
TAYLOR, AMY
TUNNELL, WILMA I
TURK, TIMOTHY J
VALENCIA, KIMBERLI
VANHOUTEN, STEPHANIE L
VANWERT, K J
WALKER, JODIE A
WILBER, GREGORY A
ZIMMERMAN, HOWARD

✓ 
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

27222 7-ELEVEN INC
27301 ACOSTA, JESUS

AMBROE, M
ARCILA, GLORIA
AZHDERIAN, B H
BASTIAN, F
CABRERA, MATEA
CHINCHILLA, MARINA
CONTRERAS, JESUS
DAVIS, CIRIACO R
DUQUE, SARAY
ESPEJEL, MARIA
FLORES, N E
FRANCO, F
HERNADEZ, LORENZA
HERNANDEZ, ANGEL
HERNANDEZ, EDUARDO H
INZURRIAGA, JOSE H
JIMENEZ MASONARY
MARTINEZ, JOSE L
ORTEGA, MARCO
PENA, ELIA
REYES, RICARDO
RUIZ, MARIO M
SANCHEZ, CRUZ S
SOLIS, ALBERTA
VILLA GARDEN APTS
VILLEGAS, ISRAEL
ZEPEDA, RENE M
ZUNIGA, ARMINDA

27570 CHURCH OF CHRIST
28085 ABBOTT, LEE

AHMED, NASIR
ARAIZA, CARMEN
ARTUKOVICH, TAMMY
AVRON, J
BAEK, K
BAKER BARBARA
BAKER, BARBARA
BALBAS, M N
BARBER, CHAD A
BARR, LEE L
BATEMAN, BILL
BATLLE, NANCY V
BELL, JASON R
BENAK, SANDRA E
BENNER, CARLA B
BONNER, J
BROWN, DAVID
BROYEL, DANIEL L

✓ 
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

28085 CASTELLANOS, EDWARD
COFFE, JERRY A
COLLINS, E B
CORDERO, KARLA S
CRAIG, SHEILA
DENT, H A
DOUGHERTY, RYAN M
EDWARDS, JACE
FARR, LIONEIL
FIGUEROA, SONIA
FRANCO, JOSE A
FREEMAN, J L
GORMAN, K S
GRANATA, J E
GUMIENNY, LISA L
GUTIERREZ, MARIA E
HARTUNG, R
HENRIQUEZ, KARLA
HILTON, WAYNE A
IGUEROA, HARRY F
JACKSON, THOMAS
JENSEN, JEFF
KANE, SHANNON
KAUFFMAN, JACOB
KIM, CHIN Y
KOMEN, JEFFREY
LANE, KRISTEN M
LOUDON, ERIC S
MALMOTH, COLEENE
MALONEY, SEAN P
MCKNIGHT, T
MCMAHAN, WILLIAM
MILLER, LINDA
MUIR, JILL M
NAKASHIGE, SHOGO
NEWTON, ROY C
OCONNOR, BARBARA A
OSHIRO, NANCY
PACE, JASON L
PACIFIC WEST MRKTG
RICHIUSA, GORDON F
ROBIN, TERRY L
ROMERO, ALFREDO
SAWYER, TOM
SCHMIDT, J
SHAMOUN, JOHNNIE
SHRY, JANA M
SLOAN, ERICA
SPAUR, DWAYNE E
STEWART, L O

✓ 
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

28085 SWEEZER, JAMIE K
TARAFDAR, ZAHIDUL I
THOMAS, JAMIE C
VENGOECHEA, P
WILLIAMS, LYNDE J
WINCHESTER, JEREMY

✓ 
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

27222 SOUTHLAND CORPORATION
27301 AHUJA, S

BASTIAN, JOSE
GARCIA, ARACELI
LEMUS, RUBEN
MADRID, SULBIO
MINCH, RON JR
MOORE, ROBERT
RECINOS, ERNESTO
RIVERA, OLGA
SILVA, LETICIA
SMITH, LEE W
VILLA GARDEN APTS
WHITE, DANIEL

27570 CHURCH OF CHRIST
28085 AGUDELO, F

ANGELES, LINDA
ARELLANO, ANTHONY
ARREOLA, A
BONDARCZUK, DAVID N
BOYD, LAURIE
BROWN, TIM
BRUNKHARD, CONNIE L
BYRNE, GERI
CALKINS, SCOTT
CALLAHAN, STEVE
CARTER, DEBRA A
CERANEK, AMY
DAVIS, J A
DEMPSEY, CYNTHIA A
DEQUINA, JEAN
DESALVO, JAMES
ELARABY, MOHAMED
ELTOUNSY, MOHAMED A
ESQUIVEL, SANDRA
EVANS, MARTIN
FRANKLIN, THOMAS
GARCIA, THOMAS T
GHUMAN, MANSHER S
GORDON, ALAN
HAMPTON, JOSEPH
HAYNES, WILLIAM
HERNANDEZ, ANDRES
IACOVETTI, NICOLA
KELLY, NETNER
KILLIAN, J
KRUSKOL, MARC
KUMIA, ANN
LAIRD, CLINTON S
LIMON, JOSEPH

✓ 
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

28085 LOGUIDICE, MARY
MAKARYK, DEBBIE
MCMAHAN, WILLIAM
MCREA, SHERI
MEANS, RICHARD A
MELTON, JOANNE
MENA, ANTONIO
MEYER, FRANK J
MILLER, ANDREW J
MURPHY, MICHAEL
PATINO, JAVIER
PRAGER, DANIEL
RECTOR, DAVID
REIS, KAREN
SCHULER, JENIFER
SESSIONS, SCOTT
SHAMOUN, J
SIMMS, A
SINGH, SUNDEEP
STONE, JAMES
VORIES, G
WALIA, MANU

✓ 
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

27222 SOUTHLAND CORPORATION
27301 AHMED, SHAKIL

CANTU, AL
JIMENEZ MASONARY
LEWIS, JENNINE
MINCH, RON JR
PUGLIESE, JOHN
RODRIGUEZ, NICOLE
TAN, TEK
VILLA GARDEN APTS

27570 NO OAKS CHURCH OF CHRIST
28085 ANDERSON, STEPHEN T

BAPTISTE, FELICIA
BROWN, DONALD
CHAPMAN, B
COLVIN, JOHN
CONTRERAS, GERARDO
GRAHAM, JOHN
GUNNELL, ILENE
HERNANDEZ, ANDRES
JONES, HEATHER
MASOUDI, SAM H
MCCARTNEY, M
MOORE, TONY
PANCHADSARAM, V
PARK, J
PITTMAN, M
SANDOVAL, ISAAC
SHAMOUN, J
WHEELER, E M
YOUNG, C M

✓ 
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1985

✓ 
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1980

✓ 
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1975

✓ 
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1971

✓ 

WHITES CANYON RD (SAUGUS) 
91350 

27222 SEVEN-ELEVEN M~T 252-3090 

27570 CHURCH OF CHRIST 252-2298 

27915 BOWMAN JEREANN HIGH 
SCH 2§2-1880 

JEREANN BOWMAN CONT 

SCH 252-1880 



-
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B & G City Directory

5345710.65   Page: A21

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1968

✓ 

WHITES CANYON RD (SAUGUS) 

27S70 CH OF CH RIST 2S2-2298 
27570 Kl.NG ANDREY/ 252-2298 



 

 

APPENDIX H 
 

EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 



SITE X 

CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 

Inquiry Number: 5345710.67S 
JUNE 29, 2018 

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484  
Toll Free: 800.352.0050  
www.edrnet.com 

EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 

~EDR'" 



 
 

                                                                                                                            

The EDR Environmental Lien Search Report provides results from a search of available current land title records 
for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and 
institutional controls. 

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
information to:  
 search for parcel information and/or legal description;  
 search for ownership information;  
 research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices, 

registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;  
 access a copy of the deed;  
 search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;   
 provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the 

instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and 
 provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Thank you for your business. 

Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 
with any questions or comments. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice 

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and AFX Research, LLC. (AFX) exclusively.  This report 
is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance.  NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT.  Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and AFX exclusively 
specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or 
purpose.  The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is recorded from the various agencies that make it available.  The 
total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report. 
 

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in 
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior 
written permission.  

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are 
the property of their respective owners.  

 

EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 



TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 

ADDRESS 

SITE X 

CANYON COUNTRY, CA 

91351 

RESEARCH SOURCE 

Source 1: LOS ANGELES COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE 

Source 2: CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Source 3: UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

  Deed 1 

Type of Deed: QUIT CLAIM DEED 

Title is vested in: CITY OF SANTA CLARITA 

Title received from: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

Date Executed:  12/20/2016 

Date Recorded: 04/27/2017 

Book: NA 

Page: NA 

Volume: NA 

Instrument#: 20170466407 

Docket: NA 

Land Record Comments: NA 

Miscellaneous Comments: NA 

Legal Description: FOR DESC SEE ASSESSOR'S MAPS POR OF SE 1/4 OF SEC 20 T4N R15W 

Current Owner: CITY OF SANTA CLARITA 

Property Identifiers: 2836-002-922 

Comments: NA 

EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 



 
 

                                                                                                                            

 

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN 
 
Environmental Lien:  Found       Not Found   

 

 

If Found: 

 

 

1st Party: NA 

2nd Party: NA 

Dated: NA 

Recorded: NA 

Book: NA 

Page: NA 

Docket: NA 

Volume: NA 

Instrument #: NA 

Comments:  

Miscellaneous:  
 

 
 
 

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULS) 
 
Other AUL's:  Found            Not Found   

 

 

If Found: 

 

 

1st Party: NA 

2nd Party: NA 

Dated: NA 

Recorded: NA 

Book: NA 

Page: NA 

Docket: NA 

Volume: NA 

Instrument #: NA 

Comments:  

Miscellaneous:  
 
  

 X 

X  

EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 

□ □ 

□ □ 



 
 

                                                                                                                            

MISCELLANEOUS 
 

 

Type of Instrument: NONE IDENTIFIED 

First Party:  

Second Party:  

Date Recorded:  

Instrument #:  

Book:  

Page:  

Comments:  
  

EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 



 
 

                                                                                                                            

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEED EXHIBIT 

EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 



E269820 

This page is part of your document - DO NOT DISCARD 

~-1oflos~Q 20170466407 
:@~ • ~. ~~\ lllllll lllll llllllllll llllllllll lllll lllll 11111111111111111111111 p~8~r 

Recorded/Filed in Official Records 
Recorder's Office, Los Angeles County, 

California 

04/27/17 AT 09:12AM 

FEES: 0.00 

TAXES: 0. 00 

OTHER: 0.00 

PAID: 0.00 

111111111111111 I II II Ill I IIII 1111 111111 
LEADSHEET 

111111111111111 I IIII I II I II II I II I II 
201704273280021 

00013646328 

I llllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll 111111111111111111 
008294199 

SEQ: 
01 

DAR - Counter (Upfront Scan) 

I IIIIIII IIII IIIII IIIII IIIII IIIIII IIII IIIIII Ill llllll lllll llllll llll llll llllll lllll 111111111111111111 

I IIIII IIIIII IIIIII IIII IIIIII Ill llllll llllll llll lllll lllll llllll llll llllll llll llllll 11111111111111111 
THIS FORM IS NOT TO BE DUPLICATED 



• ORIGINAL 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY 
AND MAIL TO: 

City of Santa Clarita 
23920 Valencia Boulevard 
Santa Clarita, CA 91355 

THIS DOCUMENT IS EXEMPT FROM DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 11922 OF THE REVENUE & TAXATION CODE. 

THIS DOCUMENT IS EXEMPT FROM RECORDING FEES PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 27383 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE. 

Space Abo1•e This Line Resen•ed {Or Recorder's Use 

Assessor's Identification Numbers: 
2836-002-907 and 922 (Portions) 
2864-003-919 (Portion) 

QUITCLAIM DEED 

For a valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the COUNTY 
OF LOS ANGELES, a body corporate and politic (hereinafter referred to as COUNTY), does hereby 
remise, release, and forever quitclaim to the CITY OF SANTA CLARITA, a municipal corporation 
(hereinafter referred to as CITY), all its right, title, and interest in and to the real property in the City 
of Santa Clarita, County of Los Angeles, State of California, described in Exhibit A attached hereto 
and by this reference made a part hereof. 

Subject to all easements, rights, rights of way, reservations, covenants, conditions, and all 
other matters of record, and to the following express condition, which CITY by its acceptance of this 
Quitclaim Deed agrees to keep and perform, viz: 

CITY agrees to use the real property conveyed hereby for public recreation purposes. In the 
event that CITY should fail or refuse to use said real property for public recreation purposes, title to 
said real property shall revert to COUNTY upon receipt of thirty (30) days written notice from 
COUNTY to said CITY. 

CITY further agrees that in the event that such reversion occurs, it will, at no cost to 
COUNTY, execute any documents to reflect, of record, that said title has reverted back to COUNTY. 

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all oil, gas, petroleum, and other hydrocarbons and minerals, 
but without the right of entry to the surface of said land. 



WHITES CANYON ROAD (CITY OF SANTA CLARITA) 
(FILE: WHITES CANYON ROAD (6)) 

PARCELS 14EX, 24EX, 24EX.1, AND 24EX.2 
Quitclaim Deed Page 2 

Pursuant to the authority delegated on ~futv, 2,c , 20 /{, , 
by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles, this Quitclaim Deed has been executed 
on behalf of said COUNTY by the Director of the County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works 
on the 1:,Dfll day of Mvch '20 11 . 

Whites Canyon Road (City of Santa Clarita) 
(File: WHITES CANYON ROAD (6)) 
Parcels 14EX, 24EX, 24EX.1, and 24EX.2 
I.M. 249-137 
S.D. 5 LE0388203 
Project ID No. MPR0000505 

OG:bw 
SMP-9/P:CONF/QD WHTS CYN RD 14EX FNL 121516 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, 
a body corporate and politic 

GAIL FARBER 
Director of Public Works 

-----=-~Istant Deputy Director 
Survey/Mapping & Property Management Division 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM 
(FOR COUNTY USE ONLY) 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the 
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accurac , or validit of that document. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
ss. 

On J (5v/ 11 
Count I of Los 

, before me, Ci" , Deputy CounJy Clerk 
Angele~~ _eersonally ILi 'Cr; t 'l':>S1 f 
I r£C17'r , who provea o me on the bas,s of satisfactory evidence to be the 

person(s who name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), 
or the entity on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correct. 

Deputy Co 

(Seal) 

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 

is is to certify that the interest in real property co yed by the 
deed or gr herein, dated from the 

~------------------. County of Los A es, a body corporate the City of 
APPROVED as to title and execution 

bR/L I~ ,20 11 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
Survey/Mapping & Property Management Division 

Supervising Title Exa~-

By dfifgz 
P:CONF:ACK WITH APPRVL AND CITY ACCPT RVSD 121516 

Santa Clarita, a munic, corporation, accepted pursuant to 
authority conferred by Resolu • No. -,.L----- of the City Council of 
the City of Santa Clarita, adopte , and 
the grantee consents to the r by its duly authorized 
officer. 

Dated -----,-L--------­

By=--=*-=----:-=------::c--c-----­
City. erk, City of Santa Clarita 

/ 



CITY OF SANTA CLARITA 
CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 

This is to certify that the attached interest in real property conveyed by the 
Quitclaim Deed, dated MttCJt, 1;)D , 2017, by the COUNTY OF LOS 
ANGELES, a body corporate and politic, to the City of Santa Clarita, a municipal 
corporation and/or government agency, is hereby accepted by the undersigned 
officer or agent on behalf of the City Council of the City of Santa Clarita pursuant 
to authority conferred by Resolution No. 88-119, of the City Council of the City of 
Santa Clarita adopted on August 25, 1988, and the grantee consents to the 
recordation thereof by its duly authorized officer. 

Dated: D) I >} 17 
By\_Arvl{~ 

Mary Cusick 
City Clerk 



-------------------- --- - --- • 

EXHIBIT A 

Project Name: WHITES CANYON ROAD 
(CITY OF SANTA CLARITA) 

File with: WHITES CANYON ROAD 6-14EX 
Includes: Parcel Nos. 6-24EX, 6-24EX.1, and 6-24EX.2 

A.I.N. 2836-002-907 and 922 
A.I.N. 2864-003-919 
T.G. 4551 (F4 & G4) 
I.M. 249-137 
Fifth District 
LE0388203 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

PARCEL NO. 6-14EX (Quitclaim of County excess fee property): 

That portion of the northeast quarter of Section 29, Township 4 North, Range 15 
West, S.B.M., within the following described boundaries: 

Beginning at the northeast comer of said section; thence southerly, along the east 
line of said section, a distance of 62.22 feet to the northerly line of that certain parcel of 
land described in deed to SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY, recorded on July 13, 
1962, as Document No. 1239, in Book D1683, page 623, of Official Records, in the 
office of the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk of the County of Los Angeles; thence 
westerly, along said northerly line, to the north line of said section; thence easterly, 
along said north line, to the point of beginning. 

Containing: 1.232± acres. 

PARCEL NOS. 6-24EX, 6-24EX.1, & 6-24EX.2 (Quitclaim of County excess fee 
property): 

That portion of the south half of the south half of the southeast quarter of Section 
20, Township 4 North, Range 15 West, S.B.M., lying northeasterly and easterly of the 
generally northeasterly boundary of that certain parcel of land described in deed to 
SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY, recorded on December 5, 1962, as Instrument No. 
1676, in Book D1844, page 691, of the above-mentioned Official Records. 

Dated NoV, 3D z.otl 
JMB: C:\MyFiles\Word\Legals\Whites Canyon Road.doc 



 

 

APPENDIX I 
 

Site Reconnaissance Photographs   
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APPENDIX J 
 

Environmental Professional Curriculum Vitae 



 

 

 

Stacie L. Aichner, PG, QSP/QSD 
Senior Geologist/Project Manager 

 

OFFICE LOCATION 

Simi Valley, CA 

YEARS WITH FIRM 

11 

TOTAL YEARS OF  
RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 

17 

EDUCATION 

B.S. Geological Sciences, 
University of California - Santa 
Barbara 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Professional Geologist, State of 
California, No. 8595 

Qualified SWPPP Practitioner 
/Qualified SWPPP Developer 

OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous 
Waste Operations and 
Emergency Response Training 

OSHA Hazardous Waste 
Operations and Emergency 
Response Supervisor Training 

OSHA Annual 8-hour Hazardous 
Waste Operations and 
Emergency Response Refresher 
Training 

Fire Safety Training 

Boeing Radiation and Whole 
Body Frisking Training 

QED Low Flow Training 

A-B-CPR & First Aid Training 

Forklift Operator Safety Training 

Lockout/Tagout Control of 
Hazardous Energy Training 

Confined Space Entry Training 

Qualifications Summary 
Stacie Aichner is a registered California Professional Geologist and Qualified 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) Practitioner/Developer with 17 years 
of experience in environmental consulting. Her background includes extensive field 
implementation and project management related to soil and groundwater assessment, 
site characterization, groundwater monitoring, storm water sampling, site conceptual 
modeling, pilot testing, underground storage tank removals, site closure, database 
management, and remediation. 
 
As a project manager, Ms. Aichner has been responsible for agency and client 
interaction, contract preparation, work plan preparation, municipal and agency 
permitting, fieldwork scheduling, well receptor surveys, aquifer characterization, site 
conceptual modeling, natural attenuation profiling, site restoration activities, soil 
vapor probe and groundwater well destruction, soil and groundwater disposal, and 
agency report preparation. She has managed the remediation implementation of 
groundwater and soil vapor extraction treatment systems, in situ chemical oxidation 
and bioremediation of groundwater, and soil excavation. Ms. Aichner has prepared 
case closure summaries and final compliance documents for sites in consideration of 
closure, as well as authored the company Illness and Injury Prevention Plan (IIPP) and 
numerous site-specific Health and Safety Plans (HASPs). 
 
Ms. Aichner has extensive fieldwork experience, including soil sampling for chemical 
and geotechnical analysis, soil characterization using USCS and Munsell Soil Color 
Charts, continuous-core logging, groundwater grab sampling, soil vapor probe 
installation and sampling, groundwater well installation, groundwater monitoring and 
sampling, and field supervision and management of direct-push, hollow-stem auger, 
bucket auger, cone penetration testing (CPT), and sonic drilling methods.  
 
Stacie has significant expertise and experience with the following: 
 

 Project/Site/Database Management 
 Report/Proposal/Workplan Preparation 
 HASP and IIPP Development 
 Regulatory and Municipality Interaction and Negotiation 
 All Phases of Soil, Soil Vapor, and Groundwater Assessment 
 Well Installation and Destruction 
 Remedial Operations and Monitoring 
 Site Conceptual Modeling/Natural Attenuation Profiling 
 Regulatory and Municipal Permitting 
 California State Water Resources Control Board’s GIS GeoTracker 

database 
 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling 
 Storm Water Sampling 
 Soil Characterization 
 Geologic Trench Logging 
 Workspace Air and Rule 1166 Monitoring 
 Case Closure Summaries 
 Horiba, QED and In-Situ, Inc. Water Quality Instrumentation 
 Hach DR/890 Colorimeter 
 Dual-Phase Extraction Pilot and Aquifer Testing 
 Trimble GeoXT handheld GPS utilizing TerraSync software 
 gINT Software


	text
	figures cover
	Figure 1 - Site Vicinity Map
	Figure 2 - Site Map
	A cover
	Appendix A - EDR Radius Map Report
	Property Location
	Site X
	Not Reported
	Canyon Country, CA 91351
	Lat/Lon 34.410567 / 118.472773

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	ENVIROSTOR
	20   - SOLEDAD CLEANERS - 18344 1/2 SOLEDAD CA - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - ENVIROSTOR...
	5   - CARRIAGE TRADE CLEAN - 19324 SOLEDAD CYN RD - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - ENVIROSTOR...

	LUST
	A2 - SHELL SERVICE STATIO - 18802 VIA PRINCESSA - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91355 - LUST...
	4   - UNOCAL #4257 - 26909 SIERRA HWY - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321 - LUST...
	B6 - TEXACO - 27125 SIERRA - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91321 - LUST...
	B8 - TEXACO - 27125 SIERRA HWY - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91321 - LUST
	E18 - TEXACO - 18727 SOLEDAD CANYON - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - LUST
	E19 - TEXACO SERVICE STATI - 18727 SOLEDAD CANYON - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91351 - LUST
	C9 - CHEVRON STA NO 94490 - 19266 SOLEDAD CANYON - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - LUST...
	C11 - 94490 - 19266 SOLEDAD CANYON - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - LUST...
	D13 - EXXON #7-7915 - 19301 SOLEDAD CANYON - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - LUST...
	C14 - USA GASOLINE STATION - 19443 SOLEDAD CANYON - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91351 - LUST
	D16 - LEON THOMPSON - 19223 SOLEDAD CANYON - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - LUST...

	UST
	A1 - TEXACO/EQUILON #61-1 - 18802 VIA PRINCESSA - CYN COUNTRY, CA 91351 - UST

	SWRCY
	B7 - SIERRA RECYCLING - 27125 SIERRA HWY #32 - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91351 - SWRCY...
	3   - CAL RECYCLING - 19318 SOLEDAD CANYON - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - SWRCY

	HIST CORTESE
	4   - UNOCAL #4257 - 26909 SIERRA HWY - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321 - HIST CORTESE...
	B6 - TEXACO - 27125 SIERRA - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91321 - HIST CORTESE...
	E17 - TEXACO - 18727 SOLEDAD CNYN - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - HIST CORTESE
	C10 - CHEVRON #9-4490 - 19266 SOLEDAD CNYN - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - HIST CORTESE
	D12 - EXXON #7-7915 - 19301 SOLEDAD CNYN - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - HIST CORTESE
	C15 - USA GASOLINE STATION - 19443 SOLEDAD CNYN - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91351 - HIST CORTESE



	Site Summary
	Lightbox
	Lightbox enables you to measure distances, layer imagery, draw figures, filter records, and more.

	Map Layers
	This PDF provides a 7.5 Minute Topo Map, current aerial, contour lines, customizable map views, and more.

	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	A1 - TEXACO/EQUILON #61-106-2065 - 18802 VIA PRINCESSA - CYN COUNTRY, CA 91351 - UST
	A2 - SHELL SERVICE STATION - 18802 VIA PRINCESSA - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91355 - LUST, FINDS, ECHO
	3   - CAL RECYCLING - 19318 SOLEDAD CANYON RD - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - SWRCY
	4   - UNOCAL #4257 - 26909 SIERRA HWY - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91321 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	5   - CARRIAGE TRADE CLEANERS - 19324 SOLEDAD CYN RD - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, FINDS, ECHO, LOS...
	B6 - TEXACO - 27125 SIERRA - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91321 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	B7 - SIERRA RECYCLING - 27125 SIERRA HWY #326 - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91351 - AST, SWRCY, HIST UST
	B8 - TEXACO - 27125 SIERRA HWY - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91321 - LUST
	C9 - CHEVRON STA NO 94490 - 19266 SOLEDAD CANYON RD - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	C10 - CHEVRON #9-4490 - 19266 SOLEDAD CNYN - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - HIST CORTESE
	C11 - 94490 - 19266 SOLEDAD CANYON RD - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - LUST, HIST UST
	D12 - EXXON #7-7915 - 19301 SOLEDAD CNYN - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - HIST CORTESE
	D13 - EXXON #7-7915 - 19301 SOLEDAD CANYON RD - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - LUST, SWEEPS UST
	C14 - USA GASOLINE STATION #082 FORMER - 19443 SOLEDAD CANYON RD W - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91351 - LUST
	C15 - USA GASOLINE STATION #082 - 19443 SOLEDAD CNYN - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91351 - HIST CORTESE
	D16 - LEON THOMPSON - 19223 SOLEDAD CANYON RD - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - LUST, HIST UST
	E17 - TEXACO - 18727 SOLEDAD CNYN - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - HIST CORTESE
	E18 - TEXACO - 18727 SOLEDAD CANYON RD W - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - LUST
	E19 - TEXACO SERVICE STATION FORMER - 18727 SOLEDAD CANYON RD. W. - SANTA CLARITA, CA 91351 - LUST
	20   - SOLEDAD CLEANERS - 18344 1/2 SOLEDAD CANYON RD - CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351 - ENVIROSTOR, LA Co. Site Mitigation

	Orphans Summary
	Records Searched
	GeoCheck - Physical Setting
	Soil Map
	Physical Setting Map
	Click here to download Summary Radius Map report. Faster review, fewer pages.
	Orphan Details

	B cover
	Appendix B - EDR Property Tax Map Report
	C cover
	Appendix C - EDR Building Permit Report
	D cover
	Appendix D - EDR Certified Sanborn Map Report
	Cover
	Lightbox
	Summary

	E cover
	Appendix E - EDR Historical Topographic Map Report
	Cover
	Summary
	Sheet Key
	2012
	1995
	1994
	1988
	1974
	1960
	1947
	1945
	1942
	1940
	1929, 1932
	1900

	F cover
	Appendix F - EDR Aerial Photographs
	Aerial_5345710.71_1
	Cover
	Summary
	2016
	2012
	2009
	2005
	2002
	1994

	Aerial_5345710.71_2
	1989
	1983
	1972
	1970
	1969
	1952
	1947
	1940
	1928


	G cover
	Appendix G - EDR City Directory Report
	H cover
	Appendix H - Environmental Lien and AUL Search
	I cover
	Appendix I - Site Reconnaissance Photographs
	J cover
	Appendix J - Environmental Professional Curriculum Vitae




MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


5 RCRA-SQGCARRIAGE TRADE CLEANERS 1000358290
North ENVIROSTOR19324 SOLEDAD CYN RD CAD981636327
1/4-1/2 FINDSCANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1369 ft.


0.325 mi. ECHO
1714 ft. LOS ANGELES CO. HMS


LA Co. Site Mitigation


RCRA-SQG:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:
                    CARRIAGE TRADE CLEANERSFacility name:
                    19324 SOLEDAD CYN RDFacility address:
                    CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351
                    CAD981636327EPA ID:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reported
                    USContact country:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    KLINE DANOwner/operator name:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:


                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    12/15/1986Date form received by agency:
                    CARRIAGE TRADE CLEANERSSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


ENVIROSTOR:
            70000070Facility ID:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            08/12/2005Status Date:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            Not reportedAcres:
            NONPL:
            LA CNTY FIRE DEPT. (BILLING AND UST), LOS ANGELES COUNTYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            * Greg HolmesSupervisor:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            38Assembly:
            Not reportedSenate:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            NORestricted Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            34.41472Latitude:
            -118.4727Longitude:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
                    70000070Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:


Completed Info:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:


                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:


FINDS:


                    110006472600Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


STATE MASTER


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000358290Envid:
                                   110006472600Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006472600DFR URL:


LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
LARegion:
Not reportedPermit Category:
007335-023116Facility Id:
Not reportedFacility Type:
OPENFacility Status:
7AArea:
Not reportedPermit Number:
Not reportedPermit Status:


LARegion:
IPermit Category:
007335-046010Facility Id:
01Facility Type:
PermitFacility Status:
7AArea:
000467292Permit Number:
SuspendedPermit Status:


LARegion:
IPermit Category:
007335-I07682Facility Id:
01Facility Type:
ClosedFacility Status:


7AArea:
00009733BPermit Number:
ClosedPermit Status:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Q2IQN1dI.8oNt9Ed61c.H2CoZ2.tl2uEP1Z6Q8Mc22rQD1XIa7oNB1qdi7c.K34oL7etU2DEu9A6C2KQW2LIA26N16ldo4g.553oX6Wta8JER236J1bcw01HH7YCx23Z6tq.q2jQu2aIY1GNR2fdi11.A1zop1NtJ4MEQ6u649ic33GHoAQCc1bZ91
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


LA Co. Site Mitigation:
FA0025346Facility ID:
Not reportedStatus:
SD0000160Site ID:
CountyJurisdiction:
RO0000164Case ID:
YesAbated:
Kim ClarkAssigned To:
08/08/2005Entered Date:
07/16/2007Abated Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C9 LUSTCHEVRON STA NO 94490 1000905562
NNW RCRA NonGen / NLR19266 SOLEDAD CANYON RD CA0000860684
1/4-1/2 FINDSCANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1364 ft.


0.341 mi. ECHO
1801 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C


LUST REG 4:
                4Region:
                04Regional Board:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                R-10661Facility Id:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                SoilCase Type:
                                                    No Action RequiredAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                T0603704950Global ID:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                UNKStaff:
                19000Local Agency:
                WHITES CANYON RDCross Street:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                3/18/1993Date Leak Discovered:
                                                    3/25/1993Date Leak First Reported:
                3/18/1993Date Leak Record Entered:
                6/17/1993Date Confirmation Began:
                3/18/1993Date Leak Stopped:
                                                    6/17/1993Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                Tank TestHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Structure FailureCause of Leak:
                Other SourceLeak Source:
                MOREY, GLENOperator:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedWell Name:
                                                    1580.7843424009144553604590832Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                                                    Other SourceSource of Cleanup Funding:


                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                CHEVRON U.S.A.Responsible Party:
                SAME AS ABOVERP Address:
                LUSTProgram:
                34.4156413 / -1Lat/Long:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSummary:


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    03/13/2013Date form received by agency:
                    CHEVRON STA NO 94490Facility name:
                    19266 SOLEDAD CANYON RDFacility address:
                    CANYON COUNTRY, CA 91351
                    CA0000860684EPA ID:
                    PO BOX 6004Mailing address:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    KATHY  NORRIS SLUSHERContact:
                    PO BOX 6004Contact address:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    USContact country:
                    877-386-6044Contact telephone:
                    NAWTDESK@CHEVRON.COMContact email:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    KATHY NORRIS SLUSHEROwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:


                    05/14/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO.Owner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    05/06/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    CHEVRON USAOwner/operator name:
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    877-386-6044Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    05/14/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO.Owner/operator name:
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    05/06/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    02/24/2004Date form received by agency:
                    CHEVRON 94490Site name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    02/24/2004Date form received by agency:
                    CHEVRON 94490Site name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:


                    05/16/2002Date form received by agency:


 Page: 3







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    CHEVRON STATION NO 94490Site name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:


                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:
                    CHEVRON STATION NO 94490Site name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


FINDS:


                    110002620423Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.


RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of


events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER


STATE MASTER


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000905562Envid:
                                   110002620423Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002620423DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=43L4B33IfLAD2tDBuR3if9OXIz9fwDAERAUiDwa2o.t.9DVl36duweRpU3rSiLPfSK34gOnoXl.2eczmD9r79Vew7oDFB4hP35XL7U2vxBvl3DT84HIfKfLh22xAkcDr285JtjFDC04rtuKaRjr8piir6fBv3YROfDXSnAMlzYA9LO4lg3wXLYX3DMBuU3Q43t5IgVfRT7JcA7ZDjC5Bpt.xDH06AhuiRRxo7UPiyCfu99mxOczXOC3m4zhn9mL2lPw56DEY1rcEstRJX8x8UnRiiz3mbwyCadXuiCo3P.5M48.3p6LHo3GBBap3lV2dkIYnfOU3HoANVDO72KxtP6Diw222uO.R392NbifNfviB7cOAFXCQ2LAz6N9yV7FvwHBDJV7keELuR.484YUpdiFx4X7wpvaJo2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=43L4B33IfLAD2tDBuR3if9OXIz9fwDAERAUiDwa2o.t.9DVl36duweRpU3rSiLPfSK34gOnoXl.2eczmD9r79Vew7oDFB4hP35XL7U2vxBvl3DT84HIfKfLh22xAkcDr285JtjFDC04rtuKaRjr8piir6fBv3YROfDXSnAMlzYA9LO4lg3wXLYX3DMBuU3Q43t5IgVfRT7JcA7ZDjC5Bpt.xDH06AhuiRRxo7UPiyCfu99mxOczXOC3m4zhn9mL2lPw56DEY1rcEstRJX8x8UnRiiz3mbwyCadXuiCo3P.5M48.3p6LHo3GBBap3lV2dkIYnfOU3HoANVDO72KxtP6Diw222uO.R392NbifNfviB7cOAFXCQ2LAz6N9yV7FvwHBDJV7keELuR.484YUpdiFx4X7wpvaJo2






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A2 LUSTSHELL SERVICE STATION 1008152767
SE FINDS18802 VIA PRINCESSA    N/A
1/4-1/2 ECHOSANTA CLARITA, CA  91355


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1438 ft.


0.259 mi.
1366 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A


LUST:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603759614Geo Track:
                              T0603759614Global Id:
                              34.405918Latitude:
                              -118.465325Longitude:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              07/14/2004Status Date:
                              WXTCase Worker:
                              R-26123RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              17293-026123Local Case Number:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedSite History:


LUST:
                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         LAURA GAJDOSContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         WEIXING TONGContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         Not reportedAddress:
                         R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                         wtong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:


LUST:
                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         10/30/2002Date:
                         Leak ReportedAction:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         09/25/2003Date:
                         Staff LetterAction:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         07/15/2004Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         04/15/2004Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         10/31/2003Date:
                         Other Report / DocumentAction:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         10/20/2003Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         04/21/2004Date:
                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         07/14/2004Date:
                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         10/30/2002Date:
                         Leak DiscoveryAction:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         10/30/2002Date:
                         Other (Use Description Field)Action:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         01/15/2004Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


LUST:
                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         10/30/2002Status Date:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:


                         10/30/2002Status Date:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         09/25/2003Status Date:


                         T0603759614Global Id:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         07/14/2004Status Date:


FINDS:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    110018963923Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.


RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


STATE MASTER


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1008152767Envid:
                                   110018963923Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110018963923DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4IH4ckIHUHeH2qXcBUkSN99KHMVUT.AsneTNHjY2aDqx8XBP3cCB4HU0s3ZFSiINuu30L9qaKx82wyMvQV309gbTnG.MR4GjI9BHaU2wkcCnkEQ8snHghUq526GeeFHJw83lqv6X5C4ToBuUUUn83dSuzNFN3W39kMK8GANZMQ2VsM4r8I.7HSU3pGc9okQr3DfHH0UDo756eISHbN5rKqGZXX86trBDcUfN7DHSoAN3M9GC9YaKSu3smMJsVIy2SUTfz.6L1fMsPknnx8QzTCgNIa3blj39YguuD4aEMD8o4o5IEvHfg3bLcXBkyX2LVHqDUVQ3tieX8HcY2N8qdFXPI2.EBiMUnqAklScJNPc3dA9uwKh.7iwMeFVv.4PzTRs.gc9pJswjnKV8vOTYvNlD99Ljp8Ylv2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4IH4ckIHUHeH2qXcBUkSN99KHMVUT.AsneTNHjY2aDqx8XBP3cCB4HU0s3ZFSiINuu30L9qaKx82wyMvQV309gbTnG.MR4GjI9BHaU2wkcCnkEQ8snHghUq526GeeFHJw83lqv6X5C4ToBuUUUn83dSuzNFN3W39kMK8GANZMQ2VsM4r8I.7HSU3pGc9okQr3DfHH0UDo756eISHbN5rKqGZXX86trBDcUfN7DHSoAN3M9GC9YaKSu3smMJsVIy2SUTfz.6L1fMsPknnx8QzTCgNIa3blj39YguuD4aEMD8o4o5IEvHfg3bLcXBkyX2LVHqDUVQ3tieX8HcY2N8qdFXPI2.EBiMUnqAklScJNPc3dA9uwKh.7iwMeFVv.4PzTRs.gc9pJswjnKV8vOTYvNlD99Ljp8Ylv2






ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 5 records


CANYON COUNTRY S121700125 CANYON PARK CLEANERS E VIA PRINCESSA 91351 DRYCLEANERS
SANTA CLARITA S111075791 BILL SMALLS MUD SUMP 29000 AVENUE OF THE OAKS SWF/LF
SANTA CLARITA S111076021 NEELYS MUD SUMP SIERRA HIGHWAY AND CLAMPITT ROAD SWF/LF
SANTA CLARITA S106665628 SOLEDAD CANYON PROPERTY SOLEDAD CANYON & PENLON ROAD 91351 ENVIROSTOR
SANTA CLARITA S106116312 SHELL SERVICE STATION 18802 VIA PRINCESSA 91351 LUST


TC5345710.61s   Page 1 of 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                                        0UTM North:
                                        0UTM East:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENEBCAT Description:
                                        000234BCAT Number:
                                        INACT_NRPermit Status:
                                        714 6321661Representative Telephone:
                                        EDWARD SAHLRepresentative Name:
                                        IStatus:
                                        D44178Permit Number:
                                        256704Application Number:
                                        88501Facility ID:


DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:


CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351
E VIA PRINCESSA    N/A 


DRYCLEANERSCANYON PARK CLEANERS S121700125


                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    Not reportedOwner City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    Multiple Owners (See Notes)Owner Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Email:
                    Not reportedOperator Telephone:
                    Not reportedOperator Contact:
                    Not reportedOperator City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedOperator Address:
                    Bill S. Small’s Vacuum Truck Co.Operator Name:


Detail As Of 01/2014:


                    Not reportedDisposal Area (Acre):
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedWaste Accepted:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    ResidentialPresent Use:
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    Not reportedMaximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    County Public HealthLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    1961Ending Operation Date:
                    1950Beginning Operation Date:
                    19-AA-5364Site SWIS Number:
                    UnknownSite Type:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    Not reportedSite Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    Not reportedAlt. Address:
                    2226Site ID:


LOS ANGELES CO. LF:


SANTA CLARITA, CA  
29000 AVENUE OF THE OAKS    N/A 


SWF/LFBILL SMALLS MUD SUMP S111075791
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    (213) 897-0458Owner Telephone:
                    Ayubur RahmanOwner Contact:
                    Los Angeles, CA 90012Owner City/State/Zip:
                    100 SOUTH MAIN STREETOwner Address:
                    CaltransOwner Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Email:
                    Not reportedOperator Telephone:
                    Not reportedOperator Contact:
                    Not reportedOperator City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedOperator Address:
                    Neels Waste DisposalOperator Name:


Detail As Of 01/2014:


                    Not reportedDisposal Area (Acre):
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedWaste Accepted:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    Vacant; ResidentialPresent Use:
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    Not reportedMaximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    Not reportedLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    1957Ending Operation Date:
                    1951Beginning Operation Date:
                    19-AA-5174Site SWIS Number:
                    UnknownSite Type:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    Not reportedSite Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    Not reportedAlt. Address:
                    2213Site ID:


LOS ANGELES CO. LF:


SANTA CLARITA, CA  
SIERRA HIGHWAY AND CLAMPITT ROAD    N/A 


SWF/LFNEELYS MUD SUMP S111076021


            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            38Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            09/23/2004Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            19990044Facility ID:


ENVIROSTOR:


SANTA CLARITA, CA  91351
SOLEDAD CANYON & PENLON ROAD    N/A 


ENVIROSTORSOLEDAD CANYON PROPERTY S106665628
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:


                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:


Completed Info:


                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19990044Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:


S106665628SOLEDAD CANYON PROPERTY  (Continued)


                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                10/30/2002Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                                                    10/30/2002Date Leak First Reported:
                10/30/2002Date Leak Discovered:
                SIEnforcement Type:
                SIERRA HIGHWAYCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                WXTStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603759614Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                17293-026123Local Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                R-26123Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:


LUST REG 4:


SANTA CLARITA, CA  91351
18802 VIA PRINCESSA    N/A 


LUSTSHELL SERVICE STATION S106116312
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                0 / 0Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                911 S. PRIMROSE AVENUE, SUITE KRP Address:
                BRADLEY CLARKResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                =Soil Qualifier:
                =GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    38Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    11Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    6/26/2003Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    11/11/2002Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    3/19/2003Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedApprox. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:


S106116312SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued)
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D13 LUSTEXXON #7-7915 S101295751
North SWEEPS UST19301 SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1369 ft.


0.359 mi.
1893 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D


LUST:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603703144Geo Track:
                              T0603703144Global Id:
                              34.4158683Latitude:
                              -118.4723971Longitude:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              09/11/1996Status Date:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              I-05970RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedSite History:


LUST:
                         T0603703144Global Id:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         6264583507Phone Number:


                         T0603703144Global Id:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:


LUST:
                         T0603703144Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         05/26/1992Date:
                         Leak ReportedAction:


                         T0603703144Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         05/26/1992Date:
                         Leak DiscoveryAction:


LUST:
                         T0603703144Global Id:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         05/26/1992Status Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                         T0603703144Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         07/10/1992Status Date:


                         T0603703144Global Id:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         09/11/1996Status Date:


LUST REG 4:
                4Region:
                04Regional Board:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                I-05970Facility Id:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                T0603703144Global ID:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                UNKStaff:
                19000Local Agency:
                WHITES CANYON RDCross Street:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                5/26/1992Date Leak Discovered:
                                                    5/26/1992Date Leak First Reported:
                5/27/1992Date Leak Record Entered:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                                                    6/11/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    9/11/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                UNKLeak Source:
                KARAM, ALEXIEOperator:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedWell Name:
                                                    1747.3882583202242720015797672Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    7/10/1992Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:


                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                EXXON CO. USAResponsible Party:
                2300 CLAYTON RD., SUITE 640, CONCORD  CA  94520RP Address:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                LUSTProgram:
                34.4158683 / -1Lat/Long:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSummary:


SWEEPS UST:
          Not reportedStatus:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          19-000-005970-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          1Capacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          Not reportedContent:
          6Number Of Tanks:


          Not reportedStatus:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          19-000-005970-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          1Capacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:


          Not reportedStatus:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          19-000-005970-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          PRODUCTSTG:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:


          Not reportedStatus:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          19-000-005970-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          LEADEDContent:
          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:


          Not reportedStatus:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          19-000-005970-000009SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:


          Not reportedStatus:
          5970Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:


          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          19-000-005970-000010SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          1Capacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:


          ActiveStatus:
          5970Comp Number:
          2Number:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          06-27-91Referral Date:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


          06-27-91Action Date:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          19-000-005970-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          12000Capacity:
          07-01-91Active Date:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          PSTG:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          4Number Of Tanks:


          ActiveStatus:
          5970Comp Number:
          2Number:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          06-27-91Referral Date:
          06-27-91Action Date:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          19-000-005970-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          12000Capacity:
          07-01-91Active Date:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          PSTG:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:


          ActiveStatus:
          5970Comp Number:
          2Number:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          06-27-91Referral Date:
          06-27-91Action Date:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          3Owner Tank Id:
          19-000-005970-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          12000Capacity:
          07-01-91Active Date:


          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          PSTG:
          LEADEDContent:
          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:


          ActiveStatus:
          5970Comp Number:
          2Number:
          44-008000Board Of Equalization:
          06-27-91Referral Date:
          06-27-91Action Date:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          4Owner Tank Id:
          19-000-005970-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          1000Capacity:
          07-01-91Active Date:
          OILTank Use:
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          WSTG:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E18 LUSTTEXACO S102438544
ENE 18727 SOLEDAD CANYON RD W    N/A
1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1432 ft.


0.473 mi.
2499 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E


LUST:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603771771Geo Track:
                              T0603771771Global Id:
                              34.415942Latitude:
                              -118.462159Longitude:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              04/05/2010Status Date:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              I-09059ARB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              008414-026147Local Case Number:


                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedSite History:


LUST:
                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         TIM SMITHContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         tsmith@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:


LUST:
                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         10/15/2008Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         04/15/2009Date:
                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         04/15/2007Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         10/15/2007Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         10/15/2007Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
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                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         09/01/2003Date:
                         Other Report / DocumentAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         12/13/1999Date:
                         Leak ReportedAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         07/23/2004Date:
                         Staff LetterAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:


                         01/15/2010Date:
                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         09/25/2003Date:
                         13267 RequirementAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         03/28/2008Date:
                         Staff LetterAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         11/26/2008Date:
                         Staff LetterAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         07/15/2005Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         10/15/2005Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         08/03/2005Date:
                         ExcavationAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         01/05/2009Date:
                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         01/15/2005Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
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                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         03/15/2005Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         04/15/2009Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         07/15/2009Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         07/15/2007Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         01/15/2008Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         11/15/2003Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         04/15/2004Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         04/15/2004Date:
                         Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         03/10/2010Date:
                         Notification - PreclosureAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         04/05/2010Date:
                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         03/22/2004Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         05/31/2004Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
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                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         02/27/2004Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         04/15/2008Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:


                         10/14/2008Date:
                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         11/16/1999Date:
                         Leak DiscoveryAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         04/15/2008Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         01/15/2008Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         04/15/2006Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         07/15/2006Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         04/15/2006Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         02/15/2005Date:
                         Staff LetterAction:
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                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         07/15/2009Date:
                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         06/15/2009Date:
                         Staff LetterAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         10/29/2004Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         01/15/2010Date:
                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         01/15/2009Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         01/15/2009Date:
                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         01/15/2009Date:
                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         11/24/2003Date:
                         Staff LetterAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         07/11/2003Date:
                         Staff LetterAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         04/15/2005Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         01/15/2006Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
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                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         03/25/2004Date:
                         Staff LetterAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:


                         04/27/2004Date:
                         Staff LetterAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         01/15/2007Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         10/15/2006Date:
                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         01/15/2004Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         06/25/2003Date:
                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:


LUST:
                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         11/16/1999Status Date:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         12/13/1999Status Date:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         07/11/2003Status Date:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         07/23/2004Status Date:


                         T0603771771Global Id:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         04/05/2010Status Date:


                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603703336Geo Track:
                              T0603703336Global Id:
                              34.4160483Latitude:
                              -118.4593477Longitude:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
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                              10/29/1996Status Date:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              I-09059RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedFile Location:


                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedSite History:


LUST:
                         T0603703336Global Id:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         6264583507Phone Number:


                         T0603703336Global Id:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:


LUST:
                         T0603703336Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         11/06/1985Date:
                         Leak StoppedAction:


                         T0603703336Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         08/23/1985Date:
                         Leak ReportedAction:


                         T0603703336Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         11/06/1985Date:
                         Leak DiscoveryAction:


LUST:
                         T0603703336Global Id:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         08/23/1985Status Date:


                         T0603703336Global Id:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         04/21/1988Status Date:


                         T0603703336Global Id:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         10/29/1996Status Date:
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LUST REG 4:
                4Region:


                04Regional Board:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                I-09059Facility Id:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                T0603703336Global ID:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                UNKStaff:
                19000Local Agency:
                VILNA AVECross Street:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                11/6/1985Date Leak Discovered:
                                                    8/23/1985Date Leak First Reported:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                11/6/1985Date Leak Stopped:
                                                    1/4/2000Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    10/29/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                UNKLeak Source:
                KIRBY, J.Operator:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedWell Name:
                                                    1037.1092101365985550143440199Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    4/21/1988Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    4/21/1988Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    2400Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    22Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                =Soil Qualifier:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                TEXACO REFINING & MARKETINGResponsible Party:
                10 UNIVERSAL CITY PLAZA, UNIVERSAL CITY CA 91608-7812RP Address:
                LUSTProgram:
                34.4160483 / -1Lat/Long:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                APPROX. 700 CUBIC YARDS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL HAS BEEN EXCAVATED ANDSummary:
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                REMOVED.  SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT REVEALS GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION
                WITH BENZENE, TOLUENE AND HYDROCARBONS. UNDER QUARTERLY MONITORING.
                2/14/97 WELL ABANDONME
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B8 LUSTTEXACO S102438565
ESE 27125 SIERRA HWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91321


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1445 ft.


0.334 mi.
1765 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B


LUST REG 4:
                4Region:
                04Regional Board:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                I-06125Facility Id:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                Waste OilSubstance:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                SoilCase Type:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                T0603703171Global ID:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                UNKStaff:
                19000Local Agency:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                9/11/1989Date Leak Discovered:
                                                    3/2/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                3/6/1990Date Leak Record Entered:
                3/2/1990Date Confirmation Began:
                9/11/1989Date Leak Stopped:
                                                    9/12/1990Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    6/26/1990Date the Case was Closed:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                TankLeak Source:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedWell Name:
                                                    2265.0120977626533100064134793Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:


                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                SIERRA CANYON INVESTMENTResponsible Party:
                1247 007TH STREET, #300A, SAN GABRIEL, 90744RP Address:
                LUSTProgram:
                34.4066247 / -1Lat/Long:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
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                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSummary:
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4 LUSTUNOCAL #4257 S102439952
SE HIST CORTESE26909 SIERRA HWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 SANTA CLARITA, CA  91321


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1457 ft.


0.292 mi.
1540 ft.


LUST:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603703557Geo Track:
                              T0603703557Global Id:
                              34.4043684Latitude:
                              -118.4668351Longitude:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              01/08/1997Status Date:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              I-10020RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedSite History:


LUST:
                         T0603703557Global Id:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         6264583507Phone Number:


                         T0603703557Global Id:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:


LUST:
                         T0603703557Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         08/03/1990Date:
                         Leak DiscoveryAction:


                         T0603703557Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         08/03/1990Date:
                         Leak StoppedAction:


                         T0603703557Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         08/15/1990Date:
                         Leak ReportedAction:
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LUST:
                         T0603703557Global Id:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         11/27/1989Status Date:


                         T0603703557Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         11/27/1989Status Date:


                         T0603703557Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         05/07/1990Status Date:


                         T0603703557Global Id:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         03/21/1991Status Date:


                         T0603703557Global Id:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         01/08/1997Status Date:


LUST REG 4:
                4Region:
                04Regional Board:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                I-10020Facility Id:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                                                    VEAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                T0603703557Global ID:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                UNKStaff:
                19000Local Agency:
                VIA PRINCESSACross Street:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                8/3/1990Date Leak Discovered:


                                                    8/15/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                9/26/1990Date Leak Record Entered:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                8/3/1990Date Leak Stopped:
                                                    9/16/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    1/8/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                UNKLeak Source:
                CORP, LIDAOperator:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedWell Name:
                                                    1961.8657897936482601516620628Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    11/27/1989Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    5/7/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    3/21/1991Remediation Plan Submitted:


 Page: 2







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                UNOCAL CORPORATIONResponsible Party:
                376 S VALENCIA AVE, BREA CA 92621RP Address:
                LUSTProgram:
                34.4052917 / -1Lat/Long:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                12/11/96 REQUEST FOR CLOSURE & CONFIRMATION BORING REPORT   THESummary:
                UNDERGROUND TANKS HAVE BEEN REMOVED. THE CONTAMINATED   SOILS HAVE
                BEEN EXCAVATED (500 CUBIC YARD) & VAPOR ESTRACTEDTHE GROUNDWATER PLUME
                APPEARS TO BE STABLE &


HIST CORTESE:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    I-10020Reg Id:
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B6 LUSTTEXACO S103963852
ESE HIST CORTESE27125 SIERRA    N/A
1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91321


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1445 ft.


0.334 mi.
1765 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B


LUST:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603703171Geo Track:
                              T0603703171Global Id:
                              34.4066247Latitude:
                              -118.4635108Longitude:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              06/26/1990Status Date:
                              JOACase Worker:
                              I-06125RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedSite History:


LUST:
                         T0603703171Global Id:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         6264583507Phone Number:


                         T0603703171Global Id:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:


LUST:
                         T0603703171Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         09/11/1989Date:
                         Leak DiscoveryAction:


                         T0603703171Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         09/11/1989Date:
                         Leak StoppedAction:


                         T0603703171Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         03/02/1990Date:
                         Leak ReportedAction:
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LUST:
                         T0603703171Global Id:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         09/11/1989Status Date:


                         T0603703171Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         03/02/1990Status Date:


                         T0603703171Global Id:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         06/26/1990Status Date:


HIST CORTESE:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    I-06125Reg Id:
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C14 LUSTUSA GASOLINE STATION #082 (FORMER) S104406648
NNW 19443 SOLEDAD CANYON RD W    N/A
1/4-1/2 SANTA CLARITA, CA  91351


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1363 ft.


0.359 mi.
1895 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C


LUST:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603705021Geo Track:
                              T0603705021Global Id:
                              34.416075Latitude:
                              -118.475269Longitude:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              03/22/2000Status Date:
                              ASCase Worker:
                              R-11121RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedSite History:


LUST:
                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         ADNAN SIDDIQUIContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELESCity:
                         asiddiqui@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:


                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:


                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         6264583507Phone Number:


LUST:
                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         10/19/1999Date:
                         Leak ReportedAction:


                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         03/12/1998Date:
                         Leak DiscoveryAction:


                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         03/12/1998Date:
                         Leak StoppedAction:
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LUST:
                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         03/12/1998Status Date:


                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         03/23/1998Status Date:


                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         11/24/1998Status Date:


                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         02/23/1999Status Date:


                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         07/30/1999Status Date:


                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         11/11/1999Status Date:


                         T0603705021Global Id:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         03/22/2000Status Date:


LUST REG 4:
                4Region:
                04Regional Board:


                Los AngelesCounty:
                R-11121Facility Id:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                T0603705021Global ID:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                ASStaff:
                19000Local Agency:
                CAMP PLENTY RDCross Street:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                3/12/1998Date Leak Discovered:
                                                    10/19/1999Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                3/23/1998Date Confirmation Began:
                3/12/1998Date Leak Stopped:
                                                    9/15/2000Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    3/22/2000Date the Case was Closed:
                Repair TankHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                TankLeak Source:
                VACANTOperator:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedWell Name:
                                                    2157.7950942457082247475122032Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    11/24/1998Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    2/23/1999Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    7/30/1999Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    11/11/1999Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    880Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    2.2Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                USA GASOLINE CORP.Responsible Party:
                30101 AGOURA CT, STE. #200, AGOURA HILLS CA 91301-4311RP Address:
                LUSTProgram:
                34.4158453 / -1Lat/Long:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                1/21/00 4TH QTR GW MON RPT 1999; 3/31/00 1ST QTR GW MW RPT 2000Summary:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C10 HIST CORTESECHEVRON #9-4490 S105023067
NNW 19266 SOLEDAD CNYN    N/A
1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1364 ft.


0.341 mi.
1801 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster C


HIST CORTESE:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    R-10661Reg Id:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D12 HIST CORTESEEXXON #7-7915 S105023068
North 19301 SOLEDAD CNYN    N/A
1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1369 ft.


0.359 mi.
1893 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D


HIST CORTESE:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    I-05970Reg Id:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C15 HIST CORTESEUSA GASOLINE STATION #082 S105026438
NNW 19443 SOLEDAD CNYN    N/A
1/4-1/2 SANTA CLARITA, CA  91351


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1363 ft.


0.359 mi.
1895 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster C


HIST CORTESE:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    R-11121Reg Id:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E17 HIST CORTESETEXACO S105026556
ENE 18727 SOLEDAD CNYN    N/A
1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1432 ft.


0.473 mi.
2499 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E


HIST CORTESE:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    I-09059Reg Id:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E19 LUSTTEXACO SERVICE STATION (FORMER) S106116311
ENE 18727 SOLEDAD CANYON RD. W.    N/A
1/4-1/2 SANTA CLARITA, CA  91351


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1432 ft.


0.473 mi.
2499 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E


LUST REG 4:
                4Region:
                04Regional Board:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                I-09059AFacility Id:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                008414-026147Local Case No:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                T0603771771Global ID:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                MSHStaff:
                19000Local Agency:
                LUTHER DR.Cross Street:
                DLSELEnforcement Type:
                11/16/1999Date Leak Discovered:
                                                    12/13/1999Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                12/13/1999Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                Subsurface MonitoringHow Leak Discovered:
                Close TankHow Leak Stopped:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                UNKLeak Source:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedWell Name:
                                                    Not reportedApprox. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    7/11/2003Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    6/1/2004Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:


                ED PADENResponsible Party:
                PO BOX 7869RP Address:
                LUSTProgram:
                0 / 0Lat/Long:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSummary:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


20 ENVIROSTORSOLEDAD CLEANERS S106797589
ENE LA Co. Site Mitigation18344 1/2 SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
1/2-1 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1446 ft.


0.902 mi.
4760 ft.


ENVIROSTOR:
            19720041Facility ID:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            12/26/2003Status Date:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            Not reportedAcres:
            NONPL:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            38Assembly:
            Not reportedSenate:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            NORestricted Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            34.41637Latitude:
            -118.4530Longitude:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
                    19720041Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:


Completed Info:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:


                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:


LA Co. Site Mitigation:
FA0025320Facility ID:
Not reportedStatus:
SD0000082Site ID:
StateJurisdiction:
RO0000086Case ID:
YesAbated:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


Kim ClarkAssigned To:
12/18/2003Entered Date:
02/23/2005Abated Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


3 SWRCYCAL RECYCLING S110071933
North 19318 SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1372 ft.


0.276 mi.
1456 ft.


SWRCY:
                              192912Reg Id:
                              RC192912.001Cert Id:
                              10705 White Oak AveMailing Address:
                              Granada HillsMailing City:
                              CAMailing State:
                              91344Mailing Zip Code:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              alex@gerecycling.comEmail:
                              (818) 523-8778Phone Number:
                              NGrand Father:
                              NRural:


                              08/01/2013Operation Begin Date:
                              YAluminium:
                              YGlass:
                              YPlastic:
                              YBimetal:
                              N/AAgency:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              CLOSEDSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              31763Organization ID:
                              G E Recycling Co IncOrganization Name:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B7 ASTSIERRA RECYCLING S118410833
ESE SWRCY27125 SIERRA HWY #326    N/A
1/4-1/2 HIST USTSANTA CLARITA, CA  91351


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1445 ft.


0.334 mi.
1765 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B


AST:
                              Not reportedCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              Mayfre GarciaOwner:
                              Not reportedTotal Gallons:
                              10160661CERSID:
                              LACoFA0024906Facility ID:
                              Valvoline Express CareBusiness Name:
                              6613607420Phone:
                              Not reportedFax:
                              27125 sierra hwy unit 500Mailing Address:
                              canyon countryMailing Address City:
                              CAMailing Address State:
                              91351Mailing Address Zip Code:
                              Mayfre GarciaOperator Name:


                              8183107157Operator Phone:
                              8183107157Owner Phone:
                              9948 el dorado aveOwner Mail Address:
                              CAOwner State:
                              91351Owner Zip Code:
                              United StatesOwner Country:
                              Z&Z partnersProperty Owner Name:
                              3106282311Property Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner City:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Stat :
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Zip Code:
                              United StatesProperty Owner Country:
                              cal000404156EPAID:


SWRCY:
                              246331Reg Id:
                              RC246331.001Cert Id:
                              13372 Reedley StMailing Address:
                              Panorama CityMailing City:
                              CAMailing State:
                              91402-4061Mailing Zip Code:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              sierrarecycle@gmail.comEmail:
                              (818) 383-9294Phone Number:
                              NGrand Father:
                              NRural:
                              05/09/2016Operation Begin Date:
                              YAluminium:
                              YGlass:
                              YPlastic:
                              YBimetal:
                              N/AAgency:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 5:00 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              9:00 am - 3:00 pmSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              242851Organization ID:
                              Sierra RecyclingOrganization Name:


HIST UST:
                              00026CE4File Number:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00026CE4.pdfURL:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:


                              Not reportedTank Num:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedLeak Detection:


Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C11 LUST94490 U001567737
NNW HIST UST19266 SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1364 ft.


0.341 mi.
1801 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C


LUST:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603704950Geo Track:
                              T0603704950Global Id:
                              34.415338Latitude:
                              -118.471743Longitude:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              02/23/2005Status Date:
                              JOACase Worker:
                              R-10661RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              10661Local Case Number:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedSite History:


LUST:
                         T0603704950Global Id:


                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         6264583507Phone Number:


                         T0603704950Global Id:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:


LUST:
                         T0603704950Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         03/25/1993Date:
                         Leak ReportedAction:


                         T0603704950Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         03/18/1993Date:
                         Leak StoppedAction:


                         T0603704950Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         03/18/1993Date:
                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


LUST:
                         T0603704950Global Id:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         03/18/1993Status Date:


                         T0603704950Global Id:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         03/18/1993Status Date:


                         T0603704950Global Id:
                         Open - Reopen CaseStatus:
                         06/16/1993Status Date:


                         T0603704950Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         06/17/1993Status Date:


                         T0603704950Global Id:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         02/23/2005Status Date:


HIST UST:
                              Not reportedFile Number:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              STATERegion:
                              00000062633Facility ID:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              MOREY,CHARLES LContact Name:
                              8052523182Telephone:
                              CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.Owner Name:
                              575 MARKETOwner Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105Owner City,St,Zip:
                              0004Total Tanks:


                              001Tank Num:
                              1Container Num:
                              1970Year Installed:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              0000250Container Construction Thickness:
                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:


                              002Tank Num:
                              2Container Num:
                              1970Year Installed:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              0000250Container Construction Thickness:
                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:


                              003Tank Num:
                              3Container Num:
                              1970Year Installed:
                              00005000Tank Capacity:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
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                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              0000250Container Construction Thickness:
                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:


                              004Tank Num:
                              4Container Num:
                              1970Year Installed:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              0000130Container Construction Thickness:
                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D16 LUSTLEON THOMPSON U001567750
North HIST UST19223 SOLEDAD CANYON RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 CANYON COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1371 ft.


0.359 mi.
1897 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D


LUST:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603768449Geo Track:
                              T0603768449Global Id:
                              34.4158082Latitude:
                              -118.4717296Longitude:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              12/02/2004Status Date:
                              TSCase Worker:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              5308-26425Local Case Number:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedSite History:


LUST:
                         T0603768449Global Id:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         SAM STEVENSContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         6264583507Phone Number:


                         T0603768449Global Id:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:


LUST:
                         T0603768449Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         08/26/2002Date:
                         Leak ReportedAction:


                         T0603768449Global Id:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         10/18/2004Date:
                         Not reportedAction:


                         T0603768449Global Id:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         05/31/2002Date:
                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


LUST:
                         T0603768449Global Id:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         05/31/2002Status Date:


                         T0603768449Global Id:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         11/14/2002Status Date:


                         T0603768449Global Id:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         07/28/2004Status Date:


                         T0603768449Global Id:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         12/02/2004Status Date:


HIST UST:
                              000282FEFile Number:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000282FE.pdfURL:
                              STATERegion:
                              00000055551Facility ID:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              LEON THOMPSONContact Name:
                              8052516073Telephone:
                              SHELL OIL CO.Owner Name:
                              P.O. BOX 4848Owner Address:
                              ANAHEIM, CA 92803Owner City,St,Zip:
                              0004Total Tanks:


                              001Tank Num:
                              1Container Num:
                              1983Year Installed:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              Groundwater Monitoring WellLeak Detection:


                              002Tank Num:
                              2Container Num:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:


                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:


                              003Tank Num:
                              3Container Num:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              Groundwater Monitoring WellLeak Detection:
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                              004Tank Num:
                              4Container Num:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              1/4Container Construction Thickness:
                              Groundwater Monitoring WellLeak Detection:


Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
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Direction
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A1 USTTEXACO/EQUILON #61-106-2065 U004049469
SE 18802 VIA PRINCESSA    N/A
1/8-1/4 CYN COUNTRY, CA  91351


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1435 ft.


0.247 mi.
1305 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A


UST:
                    26123Facility ID:
                    LOS ANGELES COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    34.4068787Latitude:
                    -118.4645042Longitude:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


5
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


4508CA WELLS


Water System Information:
4THUser ID:04N/15W-20F03 SPrime Station Code:
Los AngelesCounty:1910017004FRDS Number:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
DestroyedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
UndefinedPrecision:342500.0 1182900.0Source Lat/Long:


DELIGHT - DESTROYEDSource Name:
1910017System Number:
SANTA CLARITA WATER CO.System Name:


Organization That Operates System:
P.O. BOX 903
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91380


19503Connections:49500Pop Served:
SAUGUSArea Served:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


A4
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


4510CA WELLS


Water System Information:
4THUser ID:04N/15W-21N01 SPrime Station Code:
Los AngelesCounty:1910017013FRDS Number:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Active UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
UndefinedPrecision:342500.0 1182800.0Source Lat/Long:


NORTH OAKS CENTRALSource Name:
1910017System Number:
SANTA CLARITA WATER CO.System Name:


Organization That Operates System:
P.O. BOX 903
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91380


19503Connections:49500Pop Served:
SAUGUSArea Served:


26.  MG/LFindings:09-JAN-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


27.  MG/LFindings:13-FEB-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


800.  UG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


27.  MG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


29.  MG/LFindings:12-MAR-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:09-APR-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


32.  MG/LFindings:14-MAY-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


1200.  USFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:


7.8Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
PH, LABORATORYChemical:


330.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


400.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:


450.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


110.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
CALCIUMChemical:


40.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
MAGNESIUMChemical:


120.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
SODIUMChemical:


3.6  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
POTASSIUMChemical:


120.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
CHLORIDEChemical:


140.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
SULFATEChemical:


0.53  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
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110.  UG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
BARIUMChemical:


770.  UG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


780.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:


1.5Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:


32.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


0.15  NTUFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:


13.Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:


7200.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:


800.  UG/LFindings:24-MAY-12Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


32.  MG/LFindings:11-JUN-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


30.  MG/LFindings:09-JUL-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


26.  MG/LFindings:13-AUG-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


770.  UG/LFindings:16-AUG-12Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:10-SEP-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:08-OCT-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


710.  UG/LFindings:08-NOV-12Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


29.  MG/LFindings:13-NOV-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:10-DEC-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


27.  MG/LFindings:14-JAN-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


760.  UG/LFindings:21-FEB-13Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:21-FEB-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


27.  MG/LFindings:11-MAR-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


26.  MG/LFindings:08-APR-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


790.  UG/LFindings:09-MAY-13Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


27.  MG/LFindings:13-MAY-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:10-JUN-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


27.  MG/LFindings:08-JUL-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


26.  MG/LFindings:12-AUG-13Sample Collected:
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NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
745.  UG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
33.6  MG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:09-SEP-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:14-OCT-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:12-NOV-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:09-DEC-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
30.  MG/LFindings:13-JAN-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:10-FEB-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
806.  UG/LFindings:20-FEB-14Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:27-FEB-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:10-MAR-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:14-APR-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:12-MAY-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:09-JUN-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:14-JUL-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
870.  UG/LFindings:06-AUG-14Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:11-AUG-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:08-SEP-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
4.7  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:


GROSS ALPHAChemical:
0.29  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:


GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
0.35  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:


GROSS ALPHA MDA95Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:13-OCT-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:10-NOV-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:08-DEC-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:12-JAN-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
870.  UG/LFindings:04-FEB-15Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:09-FEB-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
25.  MG/LFindings:09-FEB-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
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24.  MG/LFindings:09-MAR-15Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


26.  MG/LFindings:13-APR-15Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


860.  UG/LFindings:06-MAY-15Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


1400.  USFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:


7.8Findings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
PH, LABORATORYChemical:


330.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


400.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:


6.9  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


460.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


120.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
CALCIUMChemical:


39.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
MAGNESIUMChemical:


120.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
SODIUMChemical:


3.4  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
POTASSIUMChemical:


140.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
CHLORIDEChemical:


160.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
SULFATEChemical:


0.5  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:


120.  UG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
BARIUMChemical:


900.  UG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


140.  UG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
IRONChemical:


6.1  PCI/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
URANIUM (PCI/L)Chemical:


860.  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:


1.5Findings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:


0.88  NTUFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:


13.Findings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:


6.9  MG/LFindings:29-JAN-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:


7.  MG/LFindings:03-FEB-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


840.  UG/LFindings:03-FEB-16Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


7.8  MG/LFindings:08-FEB-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


6.7  MG/LFindings:07-MAR-16Sample Collected:
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NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.8  MG/LFindings:11-APR-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.9  MG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
890.  UG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
7.  MG/LFindings:09-MAY-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.8  MG/LFindings:06-JUN-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.2  MG/LFindings:18-JUL-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.1  MG/LFindings:01-AUG-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
880.  UG/LFindings:03-AUG-16Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
7.7  MG/LFindings:14-SEP-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.6  MG/LFindings:12-OCT-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.1  MG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
860.  UG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
5.4  MG/LFindings:08-MAR-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.3  MG/LFindings:12-APR-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.5  MG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
850.  UG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
3.9  UG/LFindings:08-JUN-17Sample Collected:


BROMOFORM (THM)Chemical:
2.2  UG/LFindings:08-JUN-17Sample Collected:


DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (THM)Chemical:
6.2  UG/LFindings:08-JUN-17Sample Collected:


TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANESChemical:
4.7  MG/LFindings:14-JUN-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.9  MG/LFindings:12-JUL-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
890.  UG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:13-SEP-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.  MG/LFindings:11-OCT-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.1  MG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
890.  UG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
6.1  MG/LFindings:13-DEC-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
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A3
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


4511CA WELLS


Water System Information:
4THUser ID:04N/15W-21N02 SPrime Station Code:
Los AngelesCounty:1910017015FRDS Number:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Active UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
UndefinedPrecision:342500.0 1182800.0Source Lat/Long:


NORTH OAKS WESTSource Name:
1910017System Number:
SANTA CLARITA WATER CO.System Name:


Organization That Operates System:
P.O. BOX 903
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91380


19503Connections:49500Pop Served:
SAUGUSArea Served:


26.  MG/LFindings:09-JAN-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


29.  MG/LFindings:13-FEB-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


780.  UG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


30.  MG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


29.  MG/LFindings:12-MAR-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


30.  MG/LFindings:09-APR-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


31.  MG/LFindings:14-MAY-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


1200.  USFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:


7.8Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
PH, LABORATORYChemical:


330.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


410.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:


450.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


120.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
CALCIUMChemical:


39.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
MAGNESIUMChemical:


120.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
SODIUMChemical:


3.8  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
POTASSIUMChemical:


120.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
CHLORIDEChemical:


140.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
SULFATEChemical:


0.53  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
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2.1  UG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
ARSENICChemical:


110.  UG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
BARIUMChemical:


770.  UG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


790.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:


1.5Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:


32.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


0.24  NTUFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:


13.Findings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:


7200.  MG/LFindings:17-MAY-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:


680.  UG/LFindings:24-MAY-12Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


30.  MG/LFindings:11-JUN-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


24.  MG/LFindings:09-JUL-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


21.  MG/LFindings:13-AUG-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


780.  UG/LFindings:16-AUG-12Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


26.  MG/LFindings:10-SEP-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


24.  MG/LFindings:08-OCT-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


710.  UG/LFindings:08-NOV-12Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


27.  MG/LFindings:13-NOV-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


35.  MG/LFindings:10-DEC-12Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


22.  MG/LFindings:14-JAN-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


760.  UG/LFindings:21-FEB-13Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:21-FEB-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


26.  MG/LFindings:11-MAR-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


24.  MG/LFindings:08-APR-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


780.  UG/LFindings:09-MAY-13Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


25.  MG/LFindings:13-MAY-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:10-JUN-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


25.  MG/LFindings:08-JUL-13Sample Collected:
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NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:12-AUG-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
719.  UG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
33.8  MG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:09-SEP-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
31.  MG/LFindings:16-DEC-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:13-JAN-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
32.  MG/LFindings:18-FEB-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
799.  UG/LFindings:20-FEB-14Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:27-FEB-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:10-MAR-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:14-APR-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:12-MAY-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:09-JUN-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
32.  MG/LFindings:14-JUL-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
870.  UG/LFindings:06-AUG-14Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:11-AUG-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:08-SEP-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
3.1  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:


GROSS ALPHAChemical:
0.25  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:


GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
0.35  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:


GROSS ALPHA MDA95Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:13-OCT-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
27.  MG/LFindings:10-NOV-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
24.  MG/LFindings:08-DEC-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
25.  MG/LFindings:12-JAN-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
850.  UG/LFindings:04-FEB-15Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:09-FEB-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:09-FEB-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:09-MAR-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
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26.  MG/LFindings:13-APR-15Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


890.  UG/LFindings:06-MAY-15Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


26.  MG/LFindings:11-MAY-15Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


1400.  USFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:


7.9Findings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
PH, LABORATORYChemical:


320.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


390.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:


2.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
CARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:


430.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


110.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
CALCIUMChemical:


37.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
MAGNESIUMChemical:


120.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
SODIUMChemical:


3.6  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
POTASSIUMChemical:


140.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
CHLORIDEChemical:


160.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
SULFATEChemical:


0.47  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:


110.  UG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
BARIUMChemical:


810.  UG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


5.5e-002  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
FOAMING AGENTS (MBAS)Chemical:


840.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:


1.6Findings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


8000.  UG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:


0.13  NTUFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:


13.Findings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:


6300.  MG/LFindings:26-MAY-15Sample Collected:
NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:


28.  MG/LFindings:08-JUN-15Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


29.  MG/LFindings:13-JUL-15Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


840.  UG/LFindings:05-AUG-15Sample Collected:
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BORONChemical:
32.  MG/LFindings:10-AUG-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
28.  MG/LFindings:08-SEP-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
29.  MG/LFindings:12-OCT-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
690.  UG/LFindings:04-NOV-15Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
6.2  MG/LFindings:09-NOV-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.2  MG/LFindings:07-DEC-15Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.4  MG/LFindings:30-MAR-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
870.  UG/LFindings:30-MAR-16Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
6.6  MG/LFindings:11-APR-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.6  MG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
900.  UG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
5.5  MG/LFindings:09-MAY-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.9  MG/LFindings:06-JUN-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
7.2  MG/LFindings:11-JUL-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:01-AUG-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
800.  UG/LFindings:03-AUG-16Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
6.5  MG/LFindings:14-SEP-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:12-OCT-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.6  MG/LFindings:07-DEC-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
4.7  MG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
600.  UG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
6.1  MG/LFindings:08-MAR-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.3  MG/LFindings:12-APR-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
6.7  MG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
960.  UG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
5.8  MG/LFindings:14-JUN-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.7  MG/LFindings:12-JUL-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
5.5  MG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


820.  UG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


5.4  MG/LFindings:13-SEP-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


5.7  MG/LFindings:11-OCT-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


5.8  MG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


880.  UG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


5.8  MG/LFindings:13-DEC-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


A2
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


4512CA WELLS


Water System Information:
4THUser ID:04N/15W-21N03 SPrime Station Code:
Los AngelesCounty:1910017014FRDS Number:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
Active UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
UndefinedPrecision:342500.0 1182800.0Source Lat/Long:


NORTH OAKS EASTSource Name:
1910017System Number:
SANTA CLARITA WATER CO.System Name:


Organization That Operates System:
P.O. BOX 903
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91380


19503Connections:49500Pop Served:
SAUGUSArea Served:


6.  MG/LFindings:11-APR-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


7.  MG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


1000.  UG/LFindings:04-MAY-16Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


7.1  MG/LFindings:06-JUN-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


6.  MG/LFindings:11-JUL-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


5.6  MG/LFindings:01-AUG-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


1000.  UG/LFindings:03-AUG-16Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


6.1  MG/LFindings:14-SEP-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


5.8  MG/LFindings:12-OCT-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


5.9  MG/LFindings:02-NOV-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


1000.  UG/LFindings:02-NOV-16Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


5.9  MG/LFindings:16-NOV-16Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


6.  MG/LFindings:11-JAN-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


5.5  MG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


1000.  UG/LFindings:01-FEB-17Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


5.3  MG/LFindings:08-MAR-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


5.1  MG/LFindings:12-APR-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


4.8  MG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


1100.  UG/LFindings:03-MAY-17Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


3.  UNITSFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
COLORChemical:


1400.  USFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:


7.7Findings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
PH, LABORATORYChemical:


330.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


400.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:


4.4  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


440.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


120.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
CALCIUMChemical:


35.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
MAGNESIUMChemical:


120.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
SODIUMChemical:


4.7  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
POTASSIUMChemical:


160.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
CHLORIDEChemical:


180.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
SULFATEChemical:


0.37  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:


130.  UG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
BARIUMChemical:


910.  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:


1.4Findings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:


0.18  NTUFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:


13.Findings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:


4.4  MG/LFindings:18-MAY-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:


4.2  MG/LFindings:14-JUN-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


4.3  MG/LFindings:12-JUL-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


4.4  MG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


1000.  UG/LFindings:02-AUG-17Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


4.5  MG/LFindings:13-SEP-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


4.9  MG/LFindings:11-OCT-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


5.  MG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:


1100.  UG/LFindings:01-NOV-17Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


5.1  MG/LFindings:13-DEC-17Sample Collected:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
17.  MG/LFindings:09-JAN-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
17.  MG/LFindings:13-FEB-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
760.  UG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
18.  MG/LFindings:16-FEB-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
20.  MG/LFindings:12-MAR-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:09-APR-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:14-MAY-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
720.  UG/LFindings:24-MAY-12Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:11-JUN-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:09-JUL-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
16.  MG/LFindings:13-AUG-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
750.  UG/LFindings:16-AUG-12Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
18.  MG/LFindings:10-SEP-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.  MG/LFindings:08-OCT-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
710.  UG/LFindings:08-NOV-12Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:13-NOV-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
20.  MG/LFindings:10-DEC-12Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.  MG/LFindings:14-JAN-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
760.  UG/LFindings:18-MAR-13Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
20.  MG/LFindings:18-MAR-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
18.  MG/LFindings:08-APR-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
790.  UG/LFindings:09-MAY-13Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:13-MAY-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:10-JUN-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:08-JUL-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:12-AUG-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
733.  UG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
26.  MG/LFindings:22-AUG-13Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


20.  MG/LFindings:09-SEP-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


20.  MG/LFindings:14-OCT-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


21.  MG/LFindings:30-DEC-13Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


22.  MG/LFindings:13-JAN-14Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


22.  MG/LFindings:10-FEB-14Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


833.  UG/LFindings:20-FEB-14Sample Collected:
BORONChemical:


22.  MG/LFindings:27-FEB-14Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


22.  MG/LFindings:10-MAR-14Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


22.  MG/LFindings:14-APR-14Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


22.  MG/LFindings:12-MAY-14Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


1300.  USFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:


7.6Findings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
PH, LABORATORYChemical:


290.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


350.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:


480.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:


130.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
CALCIUMChemical:


37.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
MAGNESIUMChemical:


100.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
SODIUMChemical:


4.6  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
POTASSIUMChemical:


120.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
CHLORIDEChemical:


170.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
SULFATEChemical:


0.36  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:


130.  UG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
BARIUMChemical:


850.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:


1.2Findings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 CChemical:


22.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:


14000.  UG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:


13.Findings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:


5000.  MG/LFindings:22-MAY-14Sample Collected:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:09-JUN-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
22.  MG/LFindings:14-JUL-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
870.  UG/LFindings:06-AUG-14Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
21.  MG/LFindings:11-AUG-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
20.  MG/LFindings:08-SEP-14Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
0.23  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:


GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
3.  PCI/LFindings:11-SEP-14Sample Collected:


GROSS ALPHA MDA95Chemical:
6.1  MG/LFindings:29-MAR-16Sample Collected:


NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
1000.  UG/LFindings:29-MAR-16Sample Collected:


BORONChemical:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


6
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


4521CA WELLS


Water System Information:
4THUser ID:04N/15W-29A01 SPrime Station Code:
Los AngelesCounty:1910017005FRDS Number:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:07District Number:
DestroyedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
UndefinedPrecision:342400.0 1182800.0Source Lat/Long:


FRIENDLY VALLEY - DESTROYEDSource Name:
1910017System Number:
SANTA CLARITA WATER CO.System Name:


Organization That Operates System:
P.O. BOX 903
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91380


19503Connections:49500Pop Served:
SAUGUSArea Served:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


7
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


CADW60000006235CA WELLS


6235Objectid:
34.4241Latitude:
-118.47704Longitude:
344241N1184770W001Site code:
04N15W20B001SState well numbe:
’7127D’Local well name:
1Well use id:
ObservationWell use descrip:
19County id:
Los AngelesCounty name:
’4-4.07’Basin code:
Santa Clara River Valley EastBasin desc:
80238Dwr region id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
CADW60000006235Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


1
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


CADW60000006236CA WELLS


6236Objectid:
34.41515Latitude:
-118.46989Longitude:
344151N1184699W001Site code:
04N15W21N007SState well numbe:
’7138D’Local well name:
4Well use id:
ResidentialWell use descrip:
19County id:
Los AngelesCounty name:
’4-4.07’Basin code:
Santa Clara River Valley EastBasin desc:
80238Dwr region id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
CADW60000006236Site id:


 Page: 1
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


5
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile


CAOG11000280701OIL_GAS


03705321Api number:2District nun:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
PWell status:YDryhole:


Contratto Oil Co.Operator name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:
29Section:Any AreaArea name:
15WRange:04NTownship:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:


hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedComments:


1Wellnumber:JillLeasename:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:


0Welldeptha:
0Redrillfoo:


Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:


CAOG11000280701Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


9
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile


CAOG11000280707OIL_GAS


03705344Api number:2District nun:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
PWell status:YDryhole:


B. F. DeLantyOperator name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:
28Section:Any AreaArea name:
15WRange:04NTownship:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:


hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedComments:


1Wellnumber:NadeauLeasename:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:


0Welldeptha:
0Redrillfoo:


Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:


CAOG11000280707Site id:
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


10
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile


CAOG11000280713OIL_GAS


03705375Api number:2District nun:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
PWell status:YDryhole:


James Ebert & Edward NeppleOperator name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:
30Section:Any AreaArea name:
15WRange:04NTownship:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:


hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedComments:


1Wellnumber:CommunityLeasename:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:


0Welldeptha:
0Redrillfoo:


Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:


CAOG11000280713Site id:
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


6
West
1/2 - 1 Mile


CAOG11000280775OIL_GAS


03705559Api number:2District nun:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
PWell status:YDryhole:


Lago Vista Oil Co.Operator name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
15WRange:04NTownship:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:


hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedComments:


1Wellnumber:RolandLeasename:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:


0Welldeptha:
0Redrillfoo:


Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:


CAOG11000280775Site id:
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


2
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile


CAOG11000280777OIL_GAS


03705564Api number:2District nun:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
PWell status:YDryhole:


Langlois Bros.Operator name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
15WRange:04NTownship:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:


hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedComments:


1Wellnumber:CarpenterLeasename:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:


0Welldeptha:
0Redrillfoo:


Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:


CAOG11000280777Site id:
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


7
South
1/2 - 1 Mile


CAOG11000280783OIL_GAS


03705585Api number:2District nun:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
PWell status:YDryhole:


Lomita Oil Well Service Co.Operator name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:
29Section:Any AreaArea name:
15WRange:04NTownship:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:


hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedComments:


1Wellnumber:TarverLeasename:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:


0Welldeptha:
0Redrillfoo:


Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:


CAOG11000280783Site id:
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


8
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile


CAOG11000280797OIL_GAS


03705625Api number:2District nun:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
PWell status:YDryhole:


March Oil Co.Operator name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
15WRange:04NTownship:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:


hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedComments:


1Wellnumber:BoylanLeasename:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:


0Welldeptha:
0Redrillfoo:


Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:


CAOG11000280797Site id:
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


11
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile


CAOG11000280817OIL_GAS


03705713Api number:2District nun:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
PWell status:YDryhole:


Archie C. MyersOperator name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:
28Section:Any AreaArea name:
15WRange:04NTownship:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:


hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedComments:


2Wellnumber:NadauLeasename:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:


0Welldeptha:
0Redrillfoo:


Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:


CAOG11000280817Site id:
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


4
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile


CAOG11000280984OIL_GAS


03706204Api number:2District nun:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
PWell status:YDryhole:


WH Soledad Circle 139, LPOperator name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
15WRange:04NTownship:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:


hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedComments:


1Wellnumber:ErwinLeasename:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:


0Welldeptha:
0Redrillfoo:


Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:


CAOG11000280984Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


3
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile


CAOG11000280986OIL_GAS


03706206Api number:2District nun:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
PWell status:YDryhole:


U. S. Oil Scounts ExplorationOperator name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
15WRange:04NTownship:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:


hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedComments:


2Wellnumber:Well No.Leasename:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:


0Welldeptha:
0Redrillfoo:


Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:


CAOG11000280986Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase


1
ENE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile


CAOG11000280995OIL_GAS


03706237Api number:2District nun:
NoRedrill can:NBlm well:
PWell status:YDryhole:


Western Empire Petroleum Co.Operator name:
Any FieldFieldname:Los AngelesCounty name:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
15WRange:04NTownship:
Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:


hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedComments:


1Wellnumber:CurranLeasename:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:


0Welldeptha:
0Redrillfoo:


Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:
PDHGissymbol:Not Directionally drilledDirectiona:


CAOG11000280995Site id:
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